FORM PTO-1: 1-31-92

12-15-1998

# DATION FORM COVER SHEET **DEMARKS ONLY**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

100922409 ▼	<b>V V V</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): DAMES & MOORE GROUP	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
□ Individual(s) □ Association	Name: Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative
□ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership	Agent
□√Corporation-State (Delaware)	Internal Address:
□ Other	Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □√ Yes □ No	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017
3. Nature of conveyance:	□ Individual(s) citizenship
□ Assignment □ Merger	□ Association
□√Security Agreement □ Change of Name	□ Limited Partnership
□ Other	□√Corporation-State New York corporation
- Other	☐ Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is
Execution Date: July 31, 1998	attached: □ Yes □√ No
	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  □ Yes □ √ No
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li><li>A. Trademark Application No.(s) see attached Continuation of Item Four from Recordation Cover Sheet</li></ul>	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attached Continuation of Item Four from Recordation Cover Sheet
Additional numbers a	ıttached? □√ Yes □ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Lori E, Lesser, Esq.	
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
	□ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
0	5. Seposit decount number.
Street Address: <u>425 Lexington Avenue</u> 11/1998 DNGUYEN 00000078 75187283	
C:481 40.00 RP	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
1200.09 tale: New York ZIP: 10017	
	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is document.	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Lori E. Lesser, Esq.	12-7-98
	gnature Date  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 4

#### **CONTINUATION OF ITEM ONE FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET**

### 1. Name of conveying party(ies):

AMAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. (CA Corporation)

BOVAY NORTHWEST, INC. (WA Corporation)

BRW GROUP, INC. (DE Corporation)

BRW/HAZELET & ERDAL OF MICHIGAN, INC. (MI Corporation)

BRW/HAZELET & ERDAL OF OHIO, INC. (OH Corporation)

**CLEVELAND WRECKING COMPANY (CA Corporation)** 

COLOR CAVE, INC. (CA Corporation)

CONTRACTING RESOURCES INTERNATIONAL, INC. (DE Corporation)

DM INVESTORS, INC. (DE Corporation)

DAMES & MOORE AMERICA, L.P. (CA Corporation)

DAMES & MOORE FOREIGN BRANCH OPERATIONS, INC. (DE Corporation)

DAMES & MOORE GROUP (NY), INC. (NY Corporation)

DAMES & MOORE, INC. (DE Corporation)

DAMES & MOORE SERVICING COMPANY (CA Corporation)

DAMES & MOORE VENTURES (CA Corporation)

DECISIONQUEST INC. (CA Corporation)

DQ SQUARED, INC. (CA Corporation)

FOURTH DIMENSION INTERACTIVE, INC. (DE Corporation)

O'BRIEN-KREITZBERG INC. (CA Corporation)

RADIAN ACQUISITION CORP. (DE Corporation)

SIGNET TESTING LABORATORIES, INC. (DE Corporation)

SRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (DC Corporation)

WALK, HAYDEL & ASSOCIATES, INC. (LA Corporation)

## **CONTINUATION OF ITEM FOUR FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET:**

## **DAMES & MOORE GROUP U.S. TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Registration/ Application No.
ANALYTICAL REFLECTIONS	75/187,283
NEWSFLASK & Design	75/187,282
LAP-XM	75/381,402
GASSORB	75/381,403
SYNGYP	75/406,826
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL	75/432,110
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL & Design	75/432,109
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL	75/432,106
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL & Design	75/432,111
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL	75/432,131
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL & Design	75/432,123
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL	75/432,127
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL & Design	75/432,128
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL	75/432,126
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL & Design	75/432,129
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL	75/432,672
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL & Design	75/429,671
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL	75/432,130
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL & Design	75/429,702
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL	75/429,700
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL & Design	75/429,673
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE	75/437,021
НЕР	75/459,969
CAPSONDE	1,339,032
CHARM	1,377,052
CLASS (design)	1,852,946
ECHOSONDE	1,093,013

Mark	Registration/ Application No.
EDMS	1,820,457
FFMS	1,852,916
LAP	1,894,542
LAP (Design)	1,859,118
MICATS	2,136,165
MICATS	2,136,166
R-EDMS	1,924,482
R-FDMS	1,866,270
R-RMB	2,021,141
RADIAN CORPORATION & Design	1,910,584
RADIAN CORPORATION & Design	1,905,424
RADIAN CORPORATION & Design	1,980,617
RADIAN CORPORATION & Design	2,080,562
RELATE	1,206,037
RULEMASTER	1,355,140
SNAP-N-SHOOT	1,881,075
SNAP-N-SHOOT	1,881,267
SNAP-N-SHOOT STANDARDS & Design	1,865,127
SNAP-N-SHOOT STANDARDS & Design	1,866,269
SORBATHENE	1,535,181
TECHNOLOGY AT WORK	1,760,799
WIM-1	1,133,011

## GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

made by

DAMES & MOORE GROUP

and certain of its Subsidiaries

in favor of

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent

Dated as of July 31, 1998

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
SECTION	1. DEFINED TERMS	1
1.1	Definitions	1
1.2	Other Definitional Provisions	5
SECTION	2 CITAD ANETEE	_
SECTION	2. GUARANTEE	6
2.1	Guarantee	_
2.2		
	No Subrogation	
	Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations	
	Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional	
2.6	Reinstatement	
2.7	Payments	9
SECTION :	3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST	9
SECTION	4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	10
4.1	Title; No Other Liens	10
	Perfected First Priority Liens	
	Chief Executive Office	
	Inventory and Equipment	
	Farm Products	
	Investment Property	
	Receivables	
	Intellectual Property	
SECTION	5. COVENANTS	12
5.1	Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel	
	Paper	
	Maintenance of Insurance	
5.3		. 12
5.4	Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further	
	Documentation	
	Changes in Locations, Name, etc.	
	Notices	
5.7	Investment Property	. 14
	Receivables	
5.0	Intellectual Property	. 15

	Page
SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS	. ~
	. 1/
6.1 Certain Matters Relating to Receivables	
6.7 Communications with Obligant Country Dawnin Lieble	. 17
6.2 Communications with Obligors; Grantors Remain Liable	. 17
	. 18
6.4 Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent	. 19
6.5 Application of Proceeds	. 19
6.6 Code and Other Remedies	. 19
6.7 Waiver; Deficiency	. 20
SECTION 7. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	. 20
7.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc	. 20
7.2 Duty of Administrative Agent	. 22
7.3 Execution of Financing Statements	. 22
7.4 Authority of Administrative Agent	. 23
	-
SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS	23
8.1 Amendments in Writing	23
8.2 Notices	
8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies	. 23
8.4 Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification	. 23
8.6 Set-Off	
8.7 Counterparts	
8.8 Severability	
8.9 Section Headings	
8.10 Integration	
8.11 GOVERNING LAW	
8.12 Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers	. 25
8.13 Acknowledgements	. 26
8.14 Additional Grantors	. 26
8.15 Releases	. 26
8.16 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL	
SCHEDULES SCHEDULES	
Schedule 1 Notice Addresses	
Schedule 3 Perfection Matters [Intentionally Omitted]	
Schedule 4 Jurisdictions of Organization and Chief Executive Offices	
Schedule 5 Inventory and Equipment Locations	
Schedule 6 Intellectual Property	

### GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, dated as of July 31, 1998, made by each of the signatories hereto (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, the "Grantors"), in favor of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of July 31, 1998 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Dames & Moore Group (the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the Administrative Agent.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Borrower is a member of an affiliated group of companies that includes each other Grantor;

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Credit
Agreement will be used in part to enable the Borrower to make valuable transfers to one or
more of the other Grantors in connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the other Grantors are engaged in related businesses, and each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as follows:

#### SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms are used herein as defined in the New York UCC:

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

Accounts, Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Documents, Equipment, Farm Products, Instruments and Inventory.

(b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Agreement": this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Borrower Obligations": the collective reference to the unpaid principal of and interest on the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and all other obligations and liabilities of the Borrower (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the maturity of the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Borrower, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to the Administrative Agent or any Lender (or, in the case of any Lender Hedge Agreement, any Affiliate of any Lender), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, this Agreement, the other Loan Documents, any Letter of Credit, any Lender Hedge Agreement or any other document made, delivered or given in connection with any of the foregoing, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Lenders that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

"Collateral": as defined in Section 3.

"Collateral Account": any collateral account established by the Administrative Agent as provided in Section 6.1 or 6.4.

"Copyrights": (i) all copyrights arising under the laws of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Copyright Licenses": any written agreement naming any Grantor as licensor or licensee (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), granting any right under any Copyright, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright.

"Deposit Account": as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of any applicable jurisdiction and, in any event, including, without limitation, any demand, time, savings, passbook or like account maintained with a depositary institution.

"Foreign Subsidiary": any Subsidiary organized under the laws of any jurisdiction outside the United States of America.

"Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock": the voting Capital Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary.

"General Intangibles": all "general intangibles" as such term is defined in Section 9-106 of the New York UCC and, in any event, including, without limitation, with respect to any Grantor, all contracts, agreements, instruments and indentures in any form, and portions thereof, to which such Grantor is a party or under which such Grantor has any right, title or interest or to which such Grantor or any property of such Grantor is subject, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, including, without limitation, (i) all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith. (ii) all rights of such Grantor to damages arising thereunder and (iii) all rights of such Grantor to perform and to exercise all remedies thereunder, in each case to the extent the grant by such Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in its right, title and interest in such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture is not prohibited by such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture without the consent of any other party thereto, would not give any other party to such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture the right to terminate its obligations thereunder, or is permitted with consent if all necessary consents to such grant of a security interest have been obtained from the other parties thereto (it being understood that the foregoing shall not be deemed to obligate such Grantor to obtain such consents); provided, that the foregoing limitation shall not affect, limit, restrict or impair the grant by such Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in any Receivable or any money or other amounts due or to become due under any such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture.

"Guarantor Obligations": with respect to any Guarantor, all obligations and liabilities of such Guarantor which may arise under or in connection with this Agreement (including, without limitation, Section 2) or any other Loan Document to which such Guarantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Lenders that are required to be paid by such Guarantor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan Document).

"Guarantors": the collective reference to each Grantor other than the Borrower.

"Intellectual Property": the collective reference to all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property, whether arising under United States,

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

"Intercompany Note": any promissory note evidencing loans made by any Grantor to the Parent or any of its Subsidiaries.

"Investment Property": the collective reference to (i) all "investment property" as such term is defined in Section 9-115 of the New York UCC (other than any Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock excluded from the definition of "Pledged Stock") and (ii) whether or not constituting "investment property" as so defined, all Pledged Notes and all Pledged Stock.

"Issuers": the collective reference to each issuer of any Investment Property.

"Lender Hedge Agreements": all swaps, caps or collar agreements or similar arrangements entered into by the Borrower with any Lender (or any Affiliate of any Lender) providing for protection against fluctuations in interest rates or currency exchange rates or the exchange of nominal interest obligations, either generally or under specific contingencies.

"Material Contract": any contract under which any Grantor has agreed to perform services or sell goods for an aggregate purchase price in excess of \$500,000.

"New York UCC": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Obligations": (i) in the case of the Borrower, the Borrower Obligations, and (ii) in the case of each Guarantor, its Guarantor Obligations.

"Patents": (i) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Patent License": all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2RLGUA

"<u>Pledged Notes</u>": all promissory notes listed on <u>Schedule 2</u>, all Intercompany Notes at any time issued to any Grantor and all other promissory notes issued to or held by any Grantor (other than promissory notes issued in connection with extensions of trade credit by any Grantor in the ordinary course of business).

"Pledged Stock": the shares of Capital Stock listed on Schedule 2, together with any other shares, stock certificates, options or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of the Capital Stock of any Person that may be issued or granted to, or held by, any Grantor while this Agreement is in effect; provided that in no event shall more than 66% of the total outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary be required to be pledged hereunder.

"Proceeds": all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-306(1) of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Investment Property, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"Receivable": any right to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether or not such right is evidenced by an Instrument or Chattel Paper and whether or not it has been earned by performance (including, without limitation, any Account).

"Securities Act": the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Trademarks": (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Trademark License": any agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

"Unmatured Surviving Obligation" means, as of any date, any Borrower Obligation which is contingent and unliquidated and not due and owing on such date and which pursuant to provisions of the Credit Agreement survives termination of the Credit Agreement and the repayment of the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations.

1.2 Other Definitional Provisions. (a) The words "hereof," "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this

Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section and Schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.

- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

#### SECTION 2. GUARANTEE

- 2.1 <u>Guarantee</u>. (a) Each of the Guarantors hereby, jointly and severally, unconditionally and irrevocably, guarantees to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, the prompt and complete payment and performance by the Borrower when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Borrower Obligations.
- (b) Anything herein or in any other Loan Document to the contrary notwithstanding, the maximum liability of each Guarantor hereunder and under the other Loan Documents shall in no event exceed the amount which can be guaranteed by such Guarantor under applicable federal and state laws relating to the insolvency of debtors (after giving effect to the right of contribution established in Section 2.2).
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees that the Borrower Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the amount of the liability of such Guarantor hereunder without impairing the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or affecting the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent or any Lender hereunder.
- (d) The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall remain in full force and effect until all the Borrower Obligations and the obligations of each Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall have been satisfied by payment in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall be terminated, notwithstanding that from time to time during the term of the Credit Agreement the Borrower may be free from any Borrower Obligations.
- (e) No payment made by the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person or received or collected by the Administrative Agent or any Lender from the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person by virtue of any action or proceeding or any set-off or appropriation or application at any time or from time to time in reduction of or in payment of the Borrower Obligations shall be deemed to modify, reduce, release or otherwise affect the liability of any Guarantor hereunder which shall, notwithstanding any such payment (other than any payment made by such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations or any payment received or collected from such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations), remain liable for the Borrower Obligations

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2RLGUA

up to the maximum liability of such Guarantor hereunder until the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated.

- 2.2 Right of Contribution. Each Guarantor hereby agrees that to the extent that a Guarantor shall have paid more than its proportionate share of any payment made hereunder, such Guarantor shall be entitled to seek and receive contribution from and against any other Guarantor hereunder which has not paid its proportionate share of such payment. Each Guarantor's right of contribution shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Section 2.3. The provisions of this Section 2.2 shall in no respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Guarantor to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, and each Guarantor shall remain liable to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders for the full amount guaranteed by such Guarantor hereunder.
- 2.3 No Subrogation. Notwithstanding any payment made by any Guarantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Guarantor by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, no Guarantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of the Administrative Agent or any Lender against the Borrower or any other Guarantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations, nor shall any Guarantor seek or be entitled to seek any contribution or reimbursement from the Borrower or any other Guarantor in respect of payments made by such Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders by the Borrower on account of the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated. If any amount shall be paid to any Guarantor on account of such subrogation rights at any time when all of the Borrower Obligations shall not have been paid in full, such amount shall be held by such Guarantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Guarantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Guarantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Guarantor (duly indorsed by such Guarantor to the Administrative Agent, if required), to be applied against the Borrower Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine.
- Guarantor shall remain obligated hereunder notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by any Guarantor, any demand for payment of any of the Borrower Obligations made by the Administrative Agent or any Lender may be rescinded by the Administrative Agent or such Lender and any of the Borrower Obligations continued, and the Borrower Obligations, or the liability of any other Person upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, and the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated, in whole or in part, as the Administrative Agent (or the Required Lenders or all Lenders, as the case may be) may deem advisable from time to time, and any collateral security, guarantee or right of offset at any time held by the

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R\_GUA

Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any Lien at any time held by it as security for the Borrower Obligations or for the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or any property subject thereto.

2.5 Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional. Each Guarantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Borrower Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by the Administrative Agent or any Lender upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or acceptance of the guarantee contained in this Section 2; the Borrower Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2; and all dealings between the Borrower and any of the Guarantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2. Each Guarantor waives diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon the Borrower or any of the Guarantors with respect to the Borrower Obligations. Each Guarantor understands and agrees that the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional guarantee of payment without regard to (a) the validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, any of the Borrower Obligations or any other collateral security therefor or guarantee or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, (b) any defense, set-off or counterclaim (other than a defense of payment or performance) which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Borrower or any other Person against the Administrative Agent or any Lender, or (c) any other circumstance whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Borrower or such Guarantor) which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal discharge of the Borrower for the Borrower Obligations, or of such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2, in bankruptcy or in any other instance. When making any demand hereunder or otherwise pursuing its rights and remedies hereunder against any Guarantor, the Administrative Agent or any Lender may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on or otherwise pursue such rights and remedies as it may have against the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or against any collateral security or guarantee for the Borrower Obligations or any right of offset with respect thereto, and any failure by the Administrative Agent or any Lender to make any such demand, to pursue such other rights or remedies or to collect any payments from the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or to realize upon any such collateral security or guarantee or to exercise any such right of offset, or any release of the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or any such collateral security, guarantee or right of offset, shall not relieve any Guarantor of any obligation or liability hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, whether express, implied or available as a matter of law, of the Administrative Agent or any Lender against any Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include the commencement and continuance of any legal proceedings.

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

- 2.6 Reinstatement. The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Borrower Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Administrative Agent or any Lender upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Borrower or any Guarantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, the Borrower or any Guarantor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.
- 2.7 <u>Payments</u>. Each Guarantor hereby guarantees that payments hereunder will be paid to the Administrative Agent without set-off or counterclaim in Dollars at the office of the Administrative Agent located at 425 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10017.

#### SECTION 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Each Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Issuing Lender and the Lenders, a security interest in, all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations:

- (1) all Accounts;
- (2) all Chattel Paper;
- (3) all Deposit Accounts;
- (4) all Documents;
- (5) all Equipment;
- (6) all General Intangibles;
- (7) all Instruments;
- (8) all Intellectual Property;
- (9) all Inventory;
- (10) all Investment Property;
- (11) all other property not otherwise described above;

- (12) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- (13) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

### SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

To induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and each Lender that:

- 4.1 <u>Title: No Other Liens</u>. Except for the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Issuing Lender and the Lenders pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral by the Credit Agreement, such Grantor owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens or claims of others.
- 4.2 Perfected First Priority Liens. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement (a) upon the filing of the UCC-1 financial statements and other documents delivered to the Administrative Agent on the date hereof, and the delivery to the Administrative Agent of the certificates representing all the shares of the Pledged Stock, will constitute valid perfected security interests in all of the Collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Issuing Lender and the Lenders, as collateral security for such Grantor's Obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against all creditors of such Grantor and any Persons purporting to purchase any Collateral from such Grantor and (b) are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral in existence on the date hereof except for Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement which have priority over the Liens on the Collateral by operation of law.
- 4.3 <u>Chief Executive Office</u>. On the date hereof, such Grantor's jurisdiction of organization and the location of such Grantor's chief executive office or sole place of business are specified on <u>Schedule 4</u>.
- 4.4 <u>Inventory and Equipment</u>. Except for locations with less than \$100,000 of Inventory and Equipment, on the date hereof, the Inventory and the Equipment (other than mobile goods) are kept at the locations listed on <u>Schedule 5</u>.
- 4.5 Farm Products. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.
- 4.6 <u>Investment Property</u>. (a) The shares of Pledged Stock pledged by such Grantor hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each Issuer owned by such Grantor or, in the case of Foreign Subsidiary Voting

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R\_GUA

Stock, if less, 66% of the outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of each relevant Issuer.

- (b) All the shares of the Piedged Stock have been duly and validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable.
- (c) Each of the Pledged Notes constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the obligor with respect thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to the effects of bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
- (d) Each Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good and marketable title to, the Investment Property pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the security interest created by this Agreement.
- 4.7 <u>Receivables</u>. (a) No amount payable to such Grantor under or in connection with any Receivable is evidenced by any material Instrument or Chattel Paper which has not been delivered to the Administrative Agent.
- (b) Except as set forth on a schedule to be delivered to the Administrative Agent on or before August 14, 1998, none of the obligors on any Receivables arising under a Material Contract in existence on the date hereof is a Governmental Authority.
- (c) The amounts represented by such Grantor to the Lenders from time to time as owing to such Grantor in respect of the Receivables will at such times be accurate.
- 4.8 <u>Intellectual Property</u>. (a) <u>Schedule 6</u> lists all material Intellectual Property owned by such Grantor in its own name on the date hereof.
- (b) On the date hereof, all material Intellectual Property is valid, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable, has not been abandoned and, to the knowledge of the Responsible Officers of the Borrower, does not infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (c) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 6</u>, on the date hereof, none of the material Intellectual Property is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which such Grantor is the licensor or franchisor.
- (d) No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of, or such Grantor's rights in, any Intellectual Property in any respect that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

(e) No action or proceeding is pending, or, to the knowledge of the Responsible Officers of the Borrower, threatened, on the date hereof (i) seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any material Intellectual Property or such Grantor's ownership interest therein, or (ii) which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the value of any material Intellectual Property.

#### SECTION 5. COVENANTS

Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Obligations (other than Unmatured Surviving Obligations) shall have been paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated:

- 5.1 Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper. If any material amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper, such Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper shall be immediately delivered to the Administrative Agent, duly indorsed in a manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.
- 5.2 <u>Maintenance of Insurance</u>. (a) Such Grantor will maintain, with financially sound and reputable companies, insurance policies (i) insuring the Inventory and Equipment against loss by fire, explosion, theft and such other casualties as are usually insured against in the same general area by companies engaged in the same or a similar business and (ii) to the extent requested by the Administrative Agent, insuring such Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders against liability for personal injury and property damage relating to such Inventory and Equipment, such insurance to be in at least such amounts and against at least such risks as are usually insured against in the same general area by companies engaged in the same or a similar business.
- (b) All such insurance shall (i) provide that no cancellation, material reduction in amount or material change in coverage thereof shall be effective until at least 30 days after receipt by the Administrative Agent of written notice thereof, (ii) name the Administrative Agent as insured party or loss payee, (iii) if reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent, include a breach of warranty clause and (iv) be reasonably satisfactory in all other respects to the Administrative Agent.
- (c) The Borrower shall deliver to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders a report of a reputable insurance broker with respect to such insurance substantially concurrently with each delivery of the Borrower's audited annual financial statements and such supplemental reports with respect thereto as the Administrative Agent may from time to time reasonably request.
- 5.3 <u>Payment of Obligations</u>. Such Grantor will pay and discharge or otherwise satisfy at or before maturity or before they become delinquent, as the case may be,

015571\0309\02316987UKR2R.GUA

all material taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Collateral or in respect of income or profits therefrom, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to the Collateral, except that no such charge need be paid if the amount or validity thereof is currently being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, reserves in conformity with GAAP with respect thereto have been provided on the books of such Grantor and such proceedings could not reasonably be expected to result in the sale, forfeiture or loss of any material portion of the Collateral or any interest therein.

- 5.4 <u>Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest: Further Documentation</u>. (a) Such Grantor shall maintain the security interest created by this Agreement as a perfected security interest having at least the priority described in Section 4.2 and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever.
- (b) Such Grantor will furnish to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the assets and property of such Grantor and such other reports in connection therewith as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (c) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Administrative Agent, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver, and have recorded, such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, (i) filing any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar laws) in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the security interests created hereby and (ii) in the case of Investment Property, Deposit Accounts and any other relevant Collateral, taking any actions necessary to enable the Administrative Agent to obtain "control" (within the meaning of the applicable Uniform Commercial Code) with respect thereto.
- 5.5 Changes in Locations, Name, etc. Such Grantor will not, except upon 15 days' prior written notice to the Administrative Agent and delivery to the Administrative Agent of (a) all additional executed financing statements and other documents reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent to maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the security interests provided for herein and (b) if applicable, a written supplement to Schedule 5 showing any additional location at which Inventory or Equipment shall be kept:
  - (i) permit Inventory or Equipment with an aggregate value in excess of \$100,000 to be kept at a location other than those listed on Schedule 5:
  - (ii) change its jurisdiction of organization or the location of its chief executive office or sole place of business from that referred to in Section 4.3; or

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

- (iii) change its name, identity or corporate structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by the Administrative Agent in connection with this Agreement would become misleading.
- 5.6 Notices. Such Grantor will advise the Administrative Agent and the Lenders promptly, in reasonable detail, of:
- (a) any Lien (other than security interests created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement) on any of the Collateral which would adversely affect the ability of the Administrative Agent to exercise any of its remedies hereunder;
- (b) of the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the security interests created hereby; and
- (c) its entering into a Material Contract with any Governmental Authority, including all information necessary to enable the Administrative Agent to complete such filings and notices as are necessary or appropriate to maintain and perfect the Lien created hereby on such Material Contract (including all information necessary, where relevant, to comply with the requirements of the Federal Assignment of Claims Act).
- 5.7 Investment Property. (a) If such Grantor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any stock certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a stock dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares of the Pledged Stock, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, hold the same in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and deliver the same forthwith to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required, together with an undated stock power covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor and with, if the Administrative Agent so requests, signature guaranteed, to be held by the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations. Any non-cash proceeds paid upon or in respect of the Investment Property upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer shall be delivered to the Administrative Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations, and in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Investment Property or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Investment Property pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent, be delivered to the Administrative Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations.
- (b) Without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor will not (i) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any Issuer to issue any

015571\0309\02316\9#7UKR2R.GUA

stock or other equity securities of any nature or to issue any other securities convertible into or granting the right to purchase or exchange for any stock or other equity securities of any nature of any Issuer, (ii) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof (except pursuant to a transaction permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement), (iii) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the security interests created by this Agreement or (iv) except as permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or the Administrative Agent to sell, assign or transfer any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof.

- (c) In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (i) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Investment Property issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (ii) it will notify the Administrative Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.7(a) with respect to the Investment Property issued by it and (iii) the terms of Sections 6.3(c) shall apply to it, mutatis mutandis, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) with respect to the Investment Property issued by it.
- 5.8 Receivables. (a) Other than in the ordinary course of business, such Grantor will not (i) grant any extension of the time of payment of any Receivable, (ii) compromise or settle any Receivable for less than the full amount thereof, (iii) release, wholly or partially, any Person liable for the payment of any Receivable, (iv) allow any credit or discount whatsoever on any Receivable or (v) amend, supplement or modify any Receivable in any manner that could adversely affect the value thereof.
- (b) Such Grantor will deliver to the Administrative Agent a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it that questions or calls into doubt the validity or enforceability of more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables.
- will (i) continue to use each material Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its then current line as reflected in its then current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) use such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and all other notices and legends required by applicable Requirements of Law, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Issuing Lender and the Lenders, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (v) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark may become invalidated or impaired in any way.

- (b) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any material Patent may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public.
- (c) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) (i) will employ each material Copyright and (ii) will not (and will not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may become invalidated or otherwise impaired. Such Grantor will not (either itself or through licensees) do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may fall into the public domain.
- (d) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act that knowingly uses any material Intellectual Property to infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (e) Such Grantor will notify the Administrative Agent and the Lenders immediately if any Responsible Officer knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any material Intellectual Property may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of, or the validity of, any material Intellectual Property or such Grantor's right to register the same or to own and maintain the same.
- (f) Whenever such Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for the registration of any Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, such Grantor shall report such filing to the Administrative Agent within five Business Days after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs. Upon request of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interest in any Copyright, Patent or Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- (g) Such Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the material Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability.

(h) In the event that any material Intellectual Property is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall (i) take such actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property and (ii) if such Intellectual Property is of material economic value, promptly notify the Administrative Agent after it learns thereof and sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, to seek injunctive relief where appropriate and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution.

### SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

- 6.1 <u>Certain Matters Relating to Receivables</u>. (a) The Administrative Agent shall have the right to make test verifications of the Receivables in any manner and through any medium that it reasonably considers advisable, and each Grantor shall furnish all such assistance and information as the Administrative Agent may require in connection with such test verifications.
- (b) The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor to collect such Grantor's Receivables, subject to the Administrative Agent's direction and control, and the Administrative Agent may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. If required by the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any payments of Receivables, when collected by any Grantor, (i) shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent if required, in a Collateral Account maintained under the sole dominion and control of the Administrative Agent, subject to withdrawal by the Administrative Agent for the account of the Lenders only as provided in Section 6.5, and (ii) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Receivables shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit.
- (c) At the Administrative Agent's request, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Receivables, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.
- 6.2 <u>Communications with Obligors: Grantors Remain Liable</u>. (a) The Administrative Agent in its own name or in the name of others may at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default communicate with obligors under the Receivables to verify with them to the Administrative Agent's satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Receivables.
- (b) Upon the request of the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall notify

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2RGUA

obligors on the Receivables that the Receivables and the Contracts have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Issuing Lender and the Lenders and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Administrative Agent.

- (c) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Receivables to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation or liability under any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any payment relating thereto, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Lender be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto) to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party thereunder, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.
- 6.3 Pledged Stock. (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Administrative Agent's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 6.3(b), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and all payments made in respect of the Pledged Notes to the extent permitted in the Credit Agreement, and to exercise all voting and corporate rights with respect to the Investment Property; provided, however, that no vote shall be cast or corporate right exercised or other action taken which, in the Administrative Agent's reasonable judgment, would impair the Collateral or which would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement or any other Loan Document.
- (b) If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall give notice of its intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Grantor or Grantors, (i) the Administrative Agent shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Investment Property and make application thereof to the Obligations in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine, and (ii) any or all of the Investment Property shall be registered in the name of the Administrative Agent or its nominee, and the Administrative Agent or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Investment Property at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Investment Property as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Investment Property upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Administrative Agent of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Investment Property, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Investment Property with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Administrative Agent may determine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but the Administrative Agent shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.

- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Investment Property pledged by such Grantor hereunder to (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Administrative Agent in writing that (x) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (y) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying, and (ii) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Investment Property directly to the Administrative Agent.
- 6.4 Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent. In addition to the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders specified in Section 6.1 with respect to payments of Receivables, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall give notice of its intent to exercise its rights under this Section 6.4, all Proceeds received by any Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly indersed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required). All Proceeds received by the Administrative Agent hereunder shall be held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account maintained under its sole dominion and control. All Proceeds while held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account (or by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 6.5.
- 6.5 Application of Proceeds. At such intervals as may be agreed upon by the Borrower and the Administrative Agent, or, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, at any time at the Administrative Agent's election, the Administrative Agent may apply all or any part of Proceeds held in any Collateral Account in payment of the Obligations in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and any part of such funds which the Administrative Agent elects not so to apply and deems not required as collateral security for the Obligations shall be paid over from time to time by the Administrative Agent to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same. Any balance of such Proceeds remaining after the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated shall be paid over to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.
- 6.6 <u>Code and Other Remedies</u>. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

secured party under the New York UCC or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Administrative Agent or any Lender or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Administrative Agent or any Lender shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Administrative Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Administrative Agent at places which the Administrative Agent shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Administrative Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 6.6, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and only after such application and after the payment by the Administrative Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-504(1)(c) of the New York UCC, need the Administrative Agent account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Administrative Agent or any Lender arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given in writing at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

6.7 Waiver: Deficiency. Each Grantor waives and agrees not to assert any rights or privileges which it may acquire under Section 9-112 of the New York UCC. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay its Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Administrative Agent or any Lender to collect such deficiency.

## SECTION 7. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

7.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc. (a) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with

TRADEMARK

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

REEL: 1824 FRAME: 0156

full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Administrative Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following:

- (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Receivable or Contract or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Receivable or Contract or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
- (ii) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
- (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
- (iv) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 6.6 or 6.7, any indorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
- (i) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Administrative Agent or as the Administrative Agent shall direct; (ii) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (iii) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (iv) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (v) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (vi) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Administrative Agent may deem appropriate; (vii) assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term

or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (viii) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Administrative Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Administrative Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Anything in this Section 7.1(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Administrative Agent agrees that it will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this Section 7.1(a) unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.

- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Administrative Agent, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.
- (c) The expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this Section 7.1, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the highest rate per annum at which interest would then be payable on any category of past due Revolving Credit Loans that are Base Rate Loans under the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Administrative Agent to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue, and in accordance with the provisions, hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.
- 7.2 Duty of Administrative Agent. The Administrative Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the New York UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Administrative Agent, any Lender nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder are solely to protect the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent or any Lender to exercise any such powers. The Administrative Agent and the Lenders shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.

- 7.3 Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to Section 9-402 of the New York UCC and any other applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Administrative Agent determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement. A photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement or other filing or recording document or instrument for filing or recording in any jurisdiction.
- 7.4 Authority of Administrative Agent. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Administrative Agent and the Grantors, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Lenders with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

### **SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS**

- 8.1 Amendments in Writing. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with subsection 10.1 of the Credit Agreement.
- 8.2 Notices. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Administrative Agent or any Grantor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in subsection 10.2 of the Credit Agreement; provided that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Guarantor shall be addressed to such Guarantor at its notice address set forth on Schedule 1.
- 8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct: Cumulative Remedies. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 8.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Administrative Agent or any Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one

occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Administrative Agent or such Lender would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.

- 8.4 Enforcement Expenses: Indemnification. (a) Each Guarantor agrees to pay or reimburse each Lender and the Administrative Agent for all its costs and expenses incurred in collecting against such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in Section 2 or otherwise enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which such Guarantor is a party, including, without limitation, the fees and disbursements of counsel (including the allocated fees and expenses of in-house counsel) to each Lender and of counsel to the Administrative Agent.
- (b) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery and administration of this Agreement to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to subsection 10.5 of the Credit Agreement. Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the enforcement of this Agreement to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to subsection 10.5 of the Credit Agreement.
- (d) The agreements in this Section 8.4 shall survive repayment of the Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.5 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and their successors and assigns; provided that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent.
- 8.6 <u>Set-Off.</u> Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent and each Lender at any time and from time to time while an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, without notice to such Grantor or any other Grantor, any such notice being expressly waived by each Grantor, to set-off and appropriate and apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final), in any currency, and any other credits, indebtedness or claims, in any currency, in each case whether direct or

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time held or owing by the Administrative Agent or such Lender to or for the credit or the account of such Grantor, or any part thereof in such amounts as the Administrative Agent or such Lender may elect. against and on account of the obligations and liabilities of such Grantor to the Administrative Agent or such Lender then due and payable hereunder and claims then due and payable of every nature and description of the Administrative Agent or such Lender against such Grantor, in any currency, whether arising hereunder, under the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or otherwise, as the Administrative Agent or such Lender may elect, whether or not the Administrative Agent or any Lender has made any demand for payment and although such obligations, liabilities and claims may be contingent or unmatured. The Administrative Agent and each Lender shall notify such Grantor promptly of any such set-off and the application made by the Administrative Agent or such Lender of the proceeds thereof, provided that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application. The rights of the Administrative Agent and each Lender under this Section 8.6 are in addition to other rights and remedies (including, without limitation, other rights of setoff) which the Administrative Agent or such Lender may have.

- 8.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8.8 <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 8.9 Section Headings. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 8.10 <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the agreement of the Grantors, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Administrative Agent or any Lender relative to subject matter hereof and thereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.
- 8.11 GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE
  GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE
  WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT
  THAT THE VALIDITY OR PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTERESTS
  HEREUNDER IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR COLLATERAL ARE
  GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF
  NEW YORK.

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

- 8.12 <u>Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
  - (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
  - (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
  - (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in Section 8.2 or at such other address of which the Administrative Agent shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
  - (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
  - (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
    - 8.13 Acknowledgements. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:
  - (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party;
  - (b) neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and Lenders, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
  - (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Lenders or among the Grantors and the Lenders.
- 8.14 Additional Grantors. Each Subsidiary of the Borrower that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to subsection 6.10 of the Credit Agreement shall

become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of Annex 1 hereto.

- 8.15 Releases. (a) At such time as the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Obligations (other than Unmatured Surviving Obligations) shall have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Administrative Agent and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and sole expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Administrative Agent shall deliver to such Grantor any Collateral held by the Administrative Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- (b) If any of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then the Administrative Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Grantor, shall execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral. At the request and sole expense of the Borrower, a Subsidiary Guarantor shall be released from its obligations hereunder in the event that all the Capital Stock of such Subsidiary Guarantor shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement; provided that the Borrower shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent, at least five Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release identifying the relevant Subsidiary Guarantor, together with a certification by the Borrower briefly describing such transaction and stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.16 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

DAMES & MOORE GROUP

By: 21 a M

Title:

AMAN ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION. INC.

Ву: \_\_

Title:

BOVAY NORTHWEST, INC.

By: \_\_

BRW GROUP, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_

BRW-HAZELET & ERDAL OF MICHIGAN, INC.

By: .

BRW HAZELET & ERDAL OF OHIO, INC.

Math

Bv:

j. .

Title:

## CLEVELAND WRECKING COMPANY

By: \_\_\_

COLOR CAVE, INC.

By:

CONTRACTING RESOURCES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

Title:

DM INVESTORS, INC.

By:

DAMES & MOORE AMERICA L.P.

By:

DAMES & MOORE FOREIGN BRANCH OPERATIONS, INC.

By: \_

DAMES & MOORE GROUP (NY) INC.

By: Mark A. Snell
Title: Chief Financial Officer

DAMES & MOORE, INC.

Ву: \_\_\_

## DAMES & MOORE SERVICING COMPANY

By: \_\_\_\_\_

## DAMES & MOORE VENTURES

By:

DECISIONQUEST INC.

By: \_\_

DQ SQUARED, INC.

By: \_

Title:

FOURTH DIMENSION INTERACTIVE, INC.

By:

Title:

O'BRIEN-KREITZBERG INC.

By: .

RADIAN ACQUISITION CORP.

By: \_

1

Title:

SIGNET TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

By: M/ a holy

Title:

SRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Murk A. Snell Title: Chief Financial Officer

WALK, HAYDEL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Name: Mark A. Snell Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowldeged and Accepted:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent

## NOTICE ADDRESS OF GUARANTORS

Dames & Moore Group

911 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 700 Los Angeles, California 90017

1, .

LA\_DOCS\244231.1

(THU) 7.30.98 8:14/ST 8:11/NO.4261911080 P 13

SMINIAM & MAHTAL MORE

## DESCRIPTION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY

## Dames & Moore Group and Subsidiaries

## Pledged Stock and Partnership Interests:

Issuer	Class	Certificate #	No. of Shares
Aman Environmental Construction, Inc.	Common	1	3,000
Bovay Northwest	Common	31	1,095
BRW Group, Inc.			
BRW/Hazelet & Erdal of Ohio, Inc.	Common		
BRW/Hazelet & Erdal of Michigan, Inc.			
Cleveland Wrecking Company	Common	1	100
Color Cave, Inc.			
Contracting Resources International, Inc.	Common	1	100 -
DM investors, inc.	Common	2	1,000
Dames & Moore America, L.P.			
Dames & Moore Foreign Branch Operations, Inc.	Common	l	1,000
Dames & Moore Group (NY), Inc.			
Dames & Moore Group, Ohio			
Dames & Moore, Inc.	Common	1	1,000
Dames & Moore Servicing Company	Common	ı	1,000
Dames & Moore Ventures	Common	1	1,000
DecisionQuest, Inc.			
DQ Squared, Inc.			
Fourth Dimension Interactive, Inc.	Common	1	100
O'Brien-Kreitzberg Inc.	Common	1	12,000
Signet Testing Laboratories, Inc.			
SOV Acquisition Corp.			
SRA Technologies, Inc.			
Walk, Haydel & Associates, Inc.	Common	23	200
Radian Acquisition Corp.	Common	1	1,000
Radian International LLC			
AACM Contral Europe Limited			
Ashact, Dames & Moore Ltd.			
Ashact Projects Ltd.			
Bureau voer Milieumanagement BV			
Chiyoda-Dames & Moore Co., Ltd			
Dames & Moore Argentina S.A.		J	

1.A\_DOCS\246\$\$8.2

Issuer	Class	Certificate #	No. of Shares
Dames & Moore B.V.			
Dames & Moore (BVI) Ltd.			
Dames & Moore, Canada			
Dames & Moore Chile Ltd.			
Dames & Moore Foreign Sales	1		
Dames & Moore GmbH & Co. KG			
Dames & Moore Iberia SA			
Dames & Moore International SRL (Italy)			
Dames & Moore International SRL (Venezuela)			
Dames & Moore (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd			······································
Dames & Moore Puerto Rico			
Dames & Moore Pty. Ltd.			
Dames & Moore SRL			
Dames & Moore Singapore			
Dames & Moore Thailand			
Dames & Moore United Kingdom			
Food & Agriculture International Ltd.			
Forestry Technical Services PTY Limited			
Hardcastle & Richards			
HDML Pty. Ltd.			
Hollingsworth Dames & Moore (PNG) Pty. Ltd.			
International Agriculture Pty. LTD			
LeProvost Dames & Moore			
Norecol, Dames & Moore, Inc.			
O'Brien Kreitzberg Ltd.			
Professional Insurance Limited		16	120,000
PT Dames & Moore Indonesia			
Reverse Engineering Ltd	Ordinary	13	60,000
Saudi Arabian Dames & Moore.			
Amoco Remediation Management Services	Common	A4	111
Corporation			·
Chemfix Technologies, Inc.	Common	01655	35625
Gold Hill Mess Joint Venture LLC	Units	8	50,000

## Piedged Notes

Issuer	Payee	Principal Amount
The R.E.M. Engineering Company	Dames & Moore, Inc.	\$300,000.00
Gold Hill Mesa Joint Venture, LLC	Dames & Moore Ventures	\$2,300,000.00

LA\_DOCS\246558.2

## DESCRIPTION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY

### Radian International LLC and Subsidiaries

## Pledged Stock and Partnership Interests:

lesuer	Class	Certificate #	No. of Shares
Ecobalance, Inc.			
Radian Ceramic Developments Corporation			
Radian Engineering, Inc.			
Radian International Overseas Management Company			
Radian International (Texas) Corporation			
Amoco Environmental Services Company (9.9%)			
Radian D-Tech Inc. (51%)			
Corporacion Radian, S.A. de C.V.			
Radian (HK) Limited			
Radian International Canada Inc.			
Radian International N.V.			
Radian International PTY LTD			
Radian International S.A.			
Radian S.E.A. Limited			
Rhosman International Ltd.			
Tecnologias y Servicios Ambeintales Tesam S.A.			

## Pledged Notes

Issuer	Payee	Principal Amount
None		

LA\_DOC5/246559.2

## Dames & Moore Group FILINGS AND OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED TO PERFECT SECURITY INTERESTS

## Uniform Commercial Code Filings

·	
Entity	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
Aman	California
Bovay	Oregon
<b>5</b> 0, <b>2</b> 9	Washington
BRW	Arizona
	California
	Colorado
	Delaware
	Florida
	Illinois
	Indiana Minnesota
	New Jersey
•	Oregon Texas
	Utah
	- · · · · · ·
	Washington Wisconsin
	Wisconsin
BRW (Michigan)	Kentucky (Jefferson
, ,	County)
	Minnesota
cwc	California
Color Cave	California
CRC	California
DM Investors	California
D&M America	California
D&M Foreign	California
D&M Group	California Colorado Delaware

LA\_DOCS\253416.1

#### D&M Inc

Alabama

Alaska

Arizona

California

Colorado

D.C.

Connecticut

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

T11!.....

Illinois

Indiana

Kansas

Kentucky

(McCracken County)

Maine

Maryland

Michigan

Minnesota

Missouri

North Carolina

• County of

Mecklenburg

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

• Town of Salem

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

Ohio

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

South Carolina

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Virginia

Richmond

West Virginia

Washington

Wisconsin

LA\_DOCS\253416.1

D&M (NY)

New York

• County of New

York

D&M Servicing

California Colorado Illinois Texas

Washington

D&M Ventures

California

California

DecisionQuest

D.C. Florida Georgia Illinois

Massachusetts

Town of Newton

Centre New York

County of New

York Texas

DQ Squared

California

Fourth Dimension

California

O'Brien (Dom)

Arizona
California
Colorado
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Illinois

Louisiana (East Baton Rouge Parish)

Massachusetts

Town of Boston

Michigan Missouri

• County of Saint Louis City

LA\_DOCS(253416.1

New Jersey New York

 County of New York

Ohio

• County of Cuyahoga

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

• County of Allegheny

Texas Utah Virginia

• Richmond Washington

Radian Acquisition

California

Signet

California

**SRA** 

Maryland

North Carolina

• County of Durham

Virginia

County of Fairfax

Walk

Alabama Arkansas

• County of Pulaski Louisiana (Orleans

Parish) Mississippi

County of Hinds

New Jersey Pennsylvania

• County of Delaware

## Patent Filings

Patent Nos.

5,660,007

5,480,260

5,076,360

4,149,407

3,967,451

3,966,539

3,956,059

LA\_DOCS\253416.1

## LOCATION OF JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

## Dames & Moore Group

-	SUBSIDIARY	JURISDICTION OF FORMATION	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE
	Aman Environmental Construction, Inc.	California	614 E. Edna Piace Covina, CA 91723
	Coura senou, mo		COVIDA, C.1. 71.725
•	Bovay Northwest	Washington	East 808 Sprague Avenue Spokane, WA 99202
	BRW Group, Inc.	Delaware	700 Third Street South
•	•		Minneapolis, MN 55415
	BRW/Hazelet & Erdai	Michigan	700 Third Street South
	of Michigan, Inc.		Minnespolis, MN 55415
	BRW/Hazelet & Erdal	Ohio	700 Third Street South
•	of Obio, Inc.	OMO	Minneapolis, MN 55415
	Cleveland Wrecking	California	P.O. Box 4866
•	Company	Cellioning	Covina, CA 91723
•	Color Cave, Inc.	California	2050 W. 190th St., Suite 205
			Torrance, CA 90504
•	Contracting Resources	Delaware	614 E. Edna Place
	International, Inc.		Covina, CA 91723
).	DM Investors, Inc.	Delaware	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700
	·		Los Angeles, CA 90017
٥	Dames & Moore	California	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700
•••	America, L.P.		Los Angeles, CA 90017
1.	Dames & Moore	Delaware	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700
	Foreign Branch	- 0	Los Angeles, CA 90017
	Operations, Inc.		
2.	Dames & Moore	New York	11 East 44th Street, 14th Floor
	Group (NY), Inc.		New York, NY 10017

LA\_DOCS/244777.2

(THU) 7. 30' 98 8:15/ST. 8:11/No. 4261911080 P 16

EEOM LATHAM & WAHTAL MOEE

# LOCATION OF JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

## Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE
3. Dames & Moore Group, Ohio	Ohio	911 Wilshire Bivd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, CA 90017
4. Dames & Moore, Inc.	Delaware	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, CA 90017
15. Dames & Moore Lebron LLP	Delaware	202 Tetuan Street Old San Juan, PR 00901
16. Dames & Moore Servicing Company	California	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, CA 90017
17. Dames & Moore Ventures	California	3121 Diablo Ave. Hayward, CA 94545
8. DecisionQuest Inc.	California	2050 W. 190th Street, Suite 205 Torrance, CA 90504
19. DQ Squared, Inc.	California	2050 W. 190th Street, Suite 205 Torrance, CA 90504
20. Fourth Dimension Interactive, Inc.	Delaware	221 Main Street, Suite 600 San Francisco, CA 94105
21. O'Brien-Kreitzberg Inc.	California	50 Fremont Street, 24th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105
22. Radian Acquisition Corp.	Dolaware	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, CA 90017
23. Seismie Risk Insurance Services, Inc.	California	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, CA 90017
24. Signet Testing Laboratories, Inc.	Delaware	3121 Diablo Avenue Hayward, CA 94545

2

# LOCATION OF JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

## Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE
25. SRA Technologies, Inc.	District of Columbia	8110 Gatehouse Road, Suite 600W Falls Church, VA 22042
26. Walk, Haydel & Associates, Inc.	Louisiana	600 Carondelet Strect New Orleans, LA 70130

# LOCATION OF JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

#### Radian International LLC

SUBSIDIARY		JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE
1.	Radian International LLC	Delaware	8501 N. Mopac Boulevard Austin, TX 78759
2.	Ecobalance, Inc.	Delaware	15204 Omega Drive Suite 200 Rockville, MD 20850
3.	Radian Ceramic Developments Corporation	Texas	15508 Bratton Lane Austin, TX 78728
4.	Radian Engineering, Inc.	New York	125 Tech Park Drive Rochester, NY 14623
5.	Radian International Overseas Management Company	Delaware	15204 Omega Dr. Suite 200 Rockville, MD 20850
6.	Radian International (Texas) Corporation	Texas	8501 N. Mopec Blvd. Austin, TX 78759

# LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	DOMESTIC LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
Aman Environmental Construction, Inc.	614 East Edna Place Covina, California 91723
	675 Hegenberger Road, Suite 210 Oakland, California 94621
Bovay Northwest	1750 S.W. Harbor Way, Suite 400 Portland, Oregon 97201
	500 Market Place Tower 2025 First Avenue Seattle, Washington 98121
•	East 808 Sprague Avenue Spokane, Washington 99202
BRW Group, Inc.	BRW Hazelet & Erdal 547 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60661-5717
	1225 17th Street, Suite 200 Denver, Colorado 80202
	1845 Woodall Rogers Freeway, Suite 1020 Dallas, Texas 75201
	4620 N. State Road 7, Suite 120 Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33319
	2421 Production Drive, Suite 112 Indianapolis, Indiana 46241
	555 Unita Way, Building 1435 Denver, Colorado 80220
	5201 Fountain Drive, Suite I Crown Point, Indiana 43607

TRADEMARK REEL: 1824 FRAME: 0202

LA\_DOCS\244767.4

# LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	13255 W. Bluemound Rd., #202 Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005
	700 Third Street South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
	One Gateway Center, Suite 300 Newark, New Jersey 07102
	135 W. Central Blvd., Suite 1220 Orlando, Florida 32801
	3003 N. Central Avenue, Suite 700 Phoenix, Arizona 85012
•	700 NE Multnomah, Suite 1000 Portland, Oregon 97232
	One Continental Towers 1701 Golf Road, Suite 404 Rolling Meadows, Illinois 60008
	127 South 500 East, Suite 520 Sale Lake City, Utah 84102
	221 West 2100 South Sale Lake City, Utah 84115
	701 B Street, Suite 850 San Diego, California 92101
	6 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 700 Santa Ana, California 92707
	650 Market Place Tower 2025 First Avenue Seattle, Washington 98121

LA\_DOCS\244767.4

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	505 E. Jackson Street, Suite 209 Tampa, Florida 33602
BRW/Hazelet & Erdal of Michigan, Inc.	BRW Hazelet & Erdal 325 West Main Street, Suite 1200 Louisville, Kentucky 40202-4251
	700 Third St. South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
Cleveland Wrecking Company	P.O. Box 4866 Covina, California 91723
Color Cave, Inc.	2050 W. 190th St., Suite 205 Torrance, California 90504
Contracting Resources International, Inc.	614 E. Edna Place Covina, California 91723
DM Investors, Inc.	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, California 90017
Dames & Moore America, L.P.	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, California 90017
Dames & Moore Foreign Branch Operations, Inc.	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, California 90017
Dames & Moore Group (NY), Inc.	11 East 44th Street, 14th Floor New York, New York 10017
Dames & Moore, Inc.	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, California 90017
	6 Century Hill Drive Latham, New York 12110
	6301 Indian School Road, N.E., Suite 610 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

3

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	5600 "B" Street Anchorage, Alaska 99518-1641
	235 Peachtree Street NE North Tower, Suite 2000 Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1405
	7 Community Drive Augusta, Maine 04330
	7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard, Suite 231-S Austin, Texas 78757
	849 International Drive, Suite 320 Linthicum, Maryland 21090
	3500 Blue Lake Drive, Suite 165 Birmingham, Alabama 35243
	6400 Congress Avenue, Suite 2500 Boca Raton, Florida 33487
	1750 Front Street, Suite 100 Boise, Idaho 83702
	3065 Southwestern Boulevard, Suite 202 Orchard Park, New York 14127
	1414 S.E. 17th Avenue, Suite 104 Cape Coral, Florida 33990
	2494 US Route 60, Suite 201 Hurricane, West Virginia 25526
	5301 77 Center Drive, Suite 41 Charlotte, North Carolina 28217

LA\_DOCS\244767.4

# LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	One Continental Towers 1701 Golf Road, Suite 1000 Rolling Meadows, Illinois 60008
	60 Declaration Drive, Suite B Chico, California 95973
	1367-A South Railroad Avenue Chipley, Florida 32428
	644 Linn Street, Suite 501 Cincinnati, Ohio 45203
	32111 Aurora Road Solon, Ohio 44139
•	12 Commerce Drive Cranford, New Jersey 07016-1101
	Prestonwood Tower 5151 Beltline Road, Suite 700 Dallas, Texas 75240
	633 17th Street, Suite 2500 Denver, Colorado 80202-3625
	303 East 17th Avenue, Suite 550 Denver, Colorado 80202-3625
	38505 Country Club Drive, Suite 100 Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-3429
	3514 International Way Fairbanks, Alaska 99701
	3445 West Shaw Avenue, Suite 101 Fresno, California 93711

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY -	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	4076 Market Street, Suite 204 Camp Hill, Philadelphia 17011
	10 Waterchase Drive, 2nd Floor Rocky Hill, Connecticut 06067
	1050 Queen Street, Suite 204 Honolulu, Hawaii 96814
	2550 North Loop West, Suite 700 Houston, Texas 77092
	2421 Production Drive, Suite 112 Indianapolis, Indiana 46241
•	8761 Perimeter Park Boulevard, Suite 201 Jacksonville, Florida 32216
	3017 Clinton Way, Suite 160 Juneau, Alaska 99801
	6310 Lamar Avenue, Suite 135 Overland Park, Kansas 66202
	P.O. Box 8758 Ketchikan, Alaska 99901
	7115 Amigo Street, Suite 110 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
	25 Kessell Court, Suite 201 Madison, Wisconsin 53711-6227
	3191 Coral Way, Suite 700 Miami, Florida 33145-3213
	Bishop's Woods East 13255 W. Bluemound Road, Suite 202 Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-6245

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	Thresher Square 708 Third Street South, Suite 105 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
	1515 Broadway, 35th Floor New York, New York 10036
	667 Emory Valley Road - Suite A Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830
	675 Hegenberger, Suite 210 Oakland, California 94621-3011
•	515 Central Park Drive, Suite 250 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
	4140 South 89th Street, Suite A Omaha, Nebraska 68127
	3602 Inland Empire Boulevard, Suite C-110 Ontario, California 91764
	Century Plaza 135 West Central Boulevard, Suite 1220 Orlando, Florida 32801
	4331 Cairo Road Paducah, Kentucky 42001
	One Blue Hill Plaza, Suite 530 Pearl River, New York 10965
	2325 Maryland Road Willow Grove, Pennsylvania 19090
	7500 North Dreamy Draw Drive, Suite 145 Phoenix, Arizona 85020

7

# LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	322 Boulevard of the Allies, 5th Floor Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222-1916
	21 Yost Boulevard, Suite 202 Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15221
•	700 NE Multnomah, Suite 1000 Portland, Oregon 97232
	1201 Jadwin, Suite 102 Richland, Washington 99352
	2807 North Parham Road, Suite 114 Richmond, Virginia 23294
	8801 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 200 Sacramento, California 95826
	8240 Belvedere Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, California 95826
	5 Industrial Way Salem, New Hampshire 03079
	127 South 500 East, Suite 300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84102-1959
	150 South 600 East, Building 3 Salt Lake City, Utah 84102-1959
	13750 US 281 North, Suite 200 San Antonio, Texas 78232-4358
	9665 Chesapeake Drive, Suite 201 San Diego, California 92123
	221 Main Street, Suite 600 San Francisco, California 94105-1917

8

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	500 Sansome Street, Basement San Francisco, California 94111-3211
	2001 Gateway Place Suite 270 West San Jose, California 95110
	6 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 700 Santa Ana, California 92707
	5383 Hollister Avenue, Suite 120 Santa Barbara, California 93111
	500 Market Place Tower . 2025 First Avenue Seattle, Washington 98121
	808 East Sprague Avenue Spokane, Washington 99202
	2135 East Sunshine, Suite 105 Springfield, Missouri 65804
	721 Emerson Road, Suite 220 St. Louis, Missouri 63141-6748
	200 Salina Street, Suite 107 Liverpool, New York 13088
	917 Pacific Avenue, Suite 201 Tacoma, Washington 98402
	122 South Calhoun Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301
	One North Dale Mabry, Suite 700 Tampa, Florida 33609

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY.	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	Cambric Corporate Center 1790 East River Road, Suite E-300 Tucson, Arizona 85718-5876
	2021 South Lewis Avenue, Suite 300 Tulsa, Oklahoma 74104-5707
	7101 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 700 Bethesda, Maryland 20814-4870
	c/o West Valley Nuclear Services Co., Inc. P.O. Box 191 Ashford Office Complex - 28 West Valley, New York 14171-0191
,	8145-A Byron Road Whittier, California 90606
Dames & Moore Servicing Company	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, California 90017
	221 Main Street, Suite 600 San Francisco, CA 94105
	6 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 700 Santa Ana, CA 92707
	633 17th Street, Suite 2500 Denver, CO 80202
	One Continental Towers 1701 Gol Road, Suite 1000 Rolling Meadow, IL 60008
	2550 North Loop West, Suite 700 Houston, TX 77092

# LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	500 Market Place Tower 2025 First Avenue Seattle, WA 98121
Dames & Moore Ventures	3121 Diablo Ave. Hayward, California 94545
DecisionQuest Inc.	400 Colony Square, Suite 200 1201 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30361
	1320 Centre Street, Suite 204 Newton Centre, Massachusetts 02159
	200 West Madison Street, Suite 3550 Chicago, Illinois 60606
	7887 Katy Freeway, Suite 108 Houston, Texas 77024
	700 Rockmead, Suite 214 Kingwood, Texas 77339
	Executive Office 2050 West 190th Street, Suite 205 Torrance, California 90504
	310 Madison Avenue, Suite 303 New York, New York 10017-6009
	2050 West 190th Street, Suite 205 Torrance, California 90504
	2121 K. Street, N.W., Suite 650 Washington, District of Columbia 20037
	2050 W. 190th Street, Suite 205 Torrance, California 90504

11

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	777 Brickell Avenue #1110
	Miami, Florida 33131
	Houston-Graphics
	7887 Katy Freeway, Suite 108
	Houston Texas 77024
	Houston - Research
	700 Rockmead, Suite 214
	Kingwood, Texas 77339
DQ Squared, Inc.	2050 W. 190th St., Suite 205
	Torrance, California 90504
Fourth Dimension Interactive,	911 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 700
Inc.	Los Angeles, California 90017
	221 Main Street, Suite 600
	San Francisco, California 94105-1917
O'Brien-Kreitzberg Inc.	127 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 905
_	Atlanta, Georgia 30303
	31 Saint James Avenue, Suite 830
	Boston, Massachusetts 02116
	200 West Madison Street, Suite 2805
	Chicago, Illinois 60606-3414
	1025 Huron Road
	Cleveland, Ohio 44115
	1845 Woodall Rodgers Freeway, LB11,
	Suite 1020
	Dallas, Texas 75201
	1425 Market Street, Suite LL
	Denver, Colorado 80202

12

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	1700 D. Las Olas Boulevard Penthouse 7 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
	Crossroads Corporate Center 3150 Brunswick Pike Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648
	3191 Coral Way, Suite 700 Miami, Florida 33145
	1515 Broadway, 35th floor New York, New York 10036
	Lakeside Plaza 1401 Lakeside Drive, Suite 600 Oakland, California 94612
	135 West Central Boulevard, Suite 1220 Orlando, Florida 32801
	8 Penn Center, 21st Floor 1628 JFK Boulevard Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
	7500 North Dreamy Draw Drive, Suite 145 Phoenix, Arizona 85020
	One Gateway Center, Thirteen West Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
	8801 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 200 Sacramento, California 95826
	127 South 500 East, Suite 520 Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
	9665 Chesapeake Drive, Suite 201 San Diego, California 92123

13

# LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	50 Fremont Street, 24th Floor San Francisco, California 94105
	Gateway Office Park 2001 Gateway, Suite 270 West San Jose, California 95110
	First Interstate Center 999 Third Avenue, Suite 2830 Seattle, Washington 98104
	720 Olive Street, Suite 2206 St. Louis, Missouri 63101
	5707 Huntsman Road, Suite 102 Richmond International Airport, VA 23250
	1001 E. Main, Suite 1003 Richmond, VA 23205
	Hawaii Tower, Suite 2200 745 Fort Street Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
	Airport Services Office 9132 Veterans Memorial Blvd. Baton Rouge, LA 70807
	220 West Congress, East Jefferson Detroit, Michigan 48226
	700 N.E. Mulnomah, Suite 455 Portland, Oregon 97232
Radian Acquisition Corp.	911 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, California 90017

14

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
Signet Testing Laboratories, Inc.	3121 Diablo Avenue Hayward, California 94545
SRA Technologies, Inc.	Headquarters 8110 Gatehouse Road, Suite 600W Falls Church, Virginia 22042
	Contract Administrative Office 4 Research Court Rockville, Maryland 20850
	12850 Middletown Road, Suite 304 Germantown, Maryland 20874
	4 Research Court Rockville, Maryland 20850
	1910 Sedwick Road, Suite 400 A Durham, North Carolina 27713
Walk, Haydel & Associates, Inc.	10550 Airline Highway Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70816-4191
	12 Commerce Drive Cranford, New Jersey 07016-1101
	5440 Executive Place, Suite C Jackson, Mississippi 39206
	3519 Patrick Street Lake Charles, Louisiana 70605-1717
	4704 West Commercial Drive, Suite A North Little Rock, Arkansas 72116-7068
	300 Two Office Park Mobile, Alabama 36609-1985

#### LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Dames & Moore Group

SUBSIDIARY	LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT
	1401 Hudson Lane, Suite 232
	Monroe, Louisiana 71207
	600 Carondelet Street
	New Orleans, Louisiana 70130-3587
	600 N. Jackson Street, Suite 103
	Media, Pennsylvania 19063

# SCHEDULE 6 Dames & Moore Group INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

July 31, 1998

#### PATENT AND PATENT LICENSES

Patent No.	<u>Title</u>
5,660,0007	Stiffness decoupler for base isolation of structures
5,480,260	Ground water collection method and apparatus
5,076,360	Priming methods for vacuum extraction wells
4,149,407	Apparatus and method for cyclic simple shear testing of soil samples
3,967,451	Storage facility with integral foundation
3,966,539	Process for extracting dissolved salts from water
3,956,059	Method of reducing moisture content of particulate slurries

#### TRADEMARKS, TRADENAMES AND TRADE DRESS

Attached (none of these items have been registered).

· ·

LA\_DOCS\253418.1

APPLIES TO:

DAMES & MOORE VENTURES

Dames & Moore Ventures offices in United States.

No Subsidiaries/Affiliates with Dames & Moore Group identity system logos.

35

DECISIONQUEST

DecisionQuest staff working on nonlitigation-related business activities.

36



O'Brien Kreitzberg offices in the United States.

Subsidiaries/Affiliates

37

O'BRIEN KREITZBERG LTD

O'Brien Kreitzberg offices in Europe.

38



Signet Testing Labs offices in the U.S.

39



Walk Haydel offices.

Subsidiaries/Affiliates



WH CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Staff working under the WH Construction Services company name.

41



Staff working under the WH International company name.

TRADEMARK PAGE 87 \*
REEL: 1824 FRAME: 0219

APPLIES TO:

GEOMATIC

The soils testing equipment company in based in Ontario, California.

HARDCASTLE & RICHARDS

Hardcastle & Richards offices in Australia.

25 HYA

HYA offices in the United States.

LE PROVOST DAMES & MOORE

LeProvost Dames & Moore offices in Australia.

NORECOL DAMES & MOORE

Norecol Dames & Moore offices in western Canada.

SAUDI ARABIAN DAMES & MOORE Saudi Arabian Dames & Moore offices in Saudi Arabia.

SRA TECHNOLOGIES

SRA Technologies offices in the United States.

(large format logotype)

Uses involving BRW offices alone.

(scandard format logotype)

Uses involving BRW and other group companies.

Subsidiaries/Affiliates

BRW Hazelet & Erdal offices in the United States.

#### APPLIES TO:

DAMES & MOORE CANADA

Dames & Moore Canada offices in eastern Canada.

DAMES & MOORE DE MÉXICO S DE RL DE CV Dames & Moore de México de R.L. de CV offices in Mexico.

DAMES & MOORE GROWS COKE

Dames & Moore GmbH & Co KG offices in Germany.

DAMES & MOORE INTERNATIONAL SRL

Dames & Moore International SRL offices in Italy.

Dames & Moore Lebron LLP offices practicing engineering in "uerto Rico.

DAMES & MOORE (M) SDN BHD

Dames & Moore (M) SDN BHD offices in Malzysia.

DAMES & MOORE mus

Dames & Moore Pty Ltd offices in Australia.

DAMES & MOORE PUERTO RICO

Dames & Moore Puerto Rico offices performing environmental and other nonengineering services in Puerto Rico.

DAMES & MOORE SA

Dames & Moore SA offices in Spain.

DAMES & MOORE SAL

Dames & Moore SARL offices in France.

FAI offices in Australia and Europe.

PORTECH offices in Australia.

#### APPLIES TO:

DAMES OM MOORE GROUP

Staff assigned to Dames & Moore Group headquarters and firmwide roles; also used by group companies working together under the D&M Group company name.

#### Subsidiaries/Affiliates

2 DAMES & MOORE GROUP (NY)

Dames & Moore Group and group companies practicing engineering in New York.

DAMES & MOORE GROUP (OHIO)

Dames & Moore Group and group companies practicing engineering in Ohio.

DAMES & MOORE

Domestic and international core business offices that use the Dames & Moore name. This includes all U.S. locations except those in North Carolina (see Dames & Moore—NC). In terms of the International Division, this logo should be applied to core business units in Bolivia, Chile, China, Denmark, Indonesia, Ireland, Lebanon, Norway, Panama, .ne Philippines, Russia, Singapore and the United Arab Emirates.

Subsidiaries/Affiliates

5 AACM

AACM offices in Australia and Europe.

6 AECI

AECI offices in the United States.

7 ASHACT DAMES & MOORE LTD

Ashact Dames & Moore Ltd offices in the United Kingdom.

BOVAY NORTHWEST

Bovay Northwest offices in Pacific Northwest Region of United States.

9 DAMES & MOORE

Dames & Moore offices in United Kingdom; being used on a temporary basis during a business restructuring process.

DAMES & MOORE ARGENTINA SA

Dames & Moore Argentina SA offices in Argentina.

DAMES & MOORE BY

Dames & Moore BV offices in the Netherlands.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADEMARKS
June 6, 1998

			974. 744
MARK	STRIALMEGIS. P	FILEDARICIS DATE	SILIC
ANALYTICAL REPLECTIONS (Class 16, 41)	75/187, 283	96/12/01	Application Pending Response to Office Action filed 24496
A Daries A Daries (Clear 16, 41)	25/187, 282	1021/96	Application Pending Response to Office Action filed 54476
NC-NAI -	75/381, 402	lo <i>zer77</i>	Application Pending
CASTORB (C)==42)	75/281, 403	10/08/201	Application Pending
STAGY? (Chua 48)	754405, 826	12/16/97	Applicatos Penting
PADRAN BATESTANTONAL (Cles 1)	75412, 110	2/5/98	Application Providing
PATHEDAN TOWAL 4. Design (Ches. 1)	75423, 109	2/5/98	Application Pending
RADÍAN INTERDÍATIONAL (Ches 7)	75432, 106	35556	Application Pending

A-I

1226197

EPOM TETHEM & METKINS

XEVI	SERIAL/REGIS. #	MLEDRECIS DATE	STATUS
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL A Design (Ches 7)	15422, 111	3/5/9R	Application Pending
RADIAN BITGREATIONAL (Chee 9)	75/032, 131	275598	Application Proving
RADIAN BETHERATIONAL A Design (Clear 9)	75432, 123	. 2/5/9A	Application Periding
RADIAN BUTHBUATICHAL (Clee 11)	75432, 127	2/5/98	Application Pending
PATERNATIONAL & During (Cles 11)	75430, 128	2/5/98	Application Preding
RADAN BYTERNATIONAL (Cles 37)	75432, 136	26598	Application Ponfing
RADIAN BATTECHATIONAL & Disign (Cire 37)	75433, 129	2/5/98	Application Penting
RADIAN BATERUATIONAL (Cles.49)	75/02,672	2/5/98	Application Presting

FROM LATHAM & WATKINS

STATUS	Application Perding	Application Pending	Application Postfring	Application Pending	Application Providing	Application Proofing	Application proving	Registered Removed des 64405	Registered Responsibles 1/1/06
FILEDREGIS, DATE	865/Z	275.98	<b>1985/</b> 7	27599	255M	BANKIR	¥6/1€Æ	SWHY	1006
SERIAL/ARCIS.	15429.67I	754/32, 130	75M29. 702	75429, 700	75429. 673 -	15437, 621	75.459, 949	1,339, 032	1,377,052
MARK	RADAN BNTHENATIONAL A Design (Chee 49)	RADIAN BATBENATIONAL (Cles 41)	EADIAN INTERVATORAL A Design (Clean (1))	RADIAN INTERVATIONAL (C) and (3)	RADIAN BVTIBRNATTORAL A Daries (Ches 42)	PATERONATIONAL SOFTWARE (Camp)	HER Come 9	CARINDS (Clest)	CHARM (Cleen?)

Δ. .

£

TENENT

EBOM LATHAM & WATELINS

STATUS	Registered Session 8 & 15 Dederation dec 946-99-946/00 Renewal due 996/04	Registered Reserved due 1/1/76	Registered Section 9 & 15 Declaration doe 22699-230.00 Reserved don 220.04	Registrant Readon B & 15 Deduction due 946.99-946400 Reserved due 946.04	Registered Section 8 & 15 Declaration due 5/16/80-5/16/01 Respond due 5/16/85	Registered Section 8 & 15 Deducation des 10/18/99 - 10/18/00 Reserved des 10/18/04	Registered Scalan 8 & 15 Dedoration des 2/16/03/2/10/04 Reserved des 2/16/08	Registered Seafan & A. 15 Dedaration due 2/10/03-2/10/04 Reserved dee 2/10/08
FILEDARECIS DATE	<b>1636</b>	M///B	75/8/C	<b>16/396</b>	\$491.5	10/1994	2/10/98	2/10/98
CPBIAL/REGIS #	1,552,946	1,093,013	1,428,457	1,522,916	1,894,542	1,759, 118	2,136, 165	2,134, 166
	CLASS (design) (Class 9)	ECHCHONDS (Clee 9)	EDAGS (Class?)	FFAG (Class 9)	LAP (Class)	LAP (Duriges) (Chase 9)	MECATS (Class 9)	MCATS (Clee 16)

A-4

FROM LATHAM & WATKINS

MARK	SERIAL/REGIS !	FILED/REGIS BATE 103795	STATUS
(Clear 9)	1,866,270	126/94	Section 6 & 15 Decknation due 1/3/00-10/3/01 Reserval due 10/3/05 Registated
Chee 9)	2,021, 141	123.96	Spains 1 & 15 Declaration date 126/99-124600 Reserved date 124600 Registered Section 1 & 15 Declaration due 129/01-12/302
RATIONAL CORPORATION A Design (Clear 42)	1.910, 584	\$6978	Reserved due 12/3/06 Registered Sention 1 A. 15 Duchration due 8/3/00-9/3/01 Reserved due 5/3/05
RADIAN CORPORATION A Daige (Clea 9)	1,905,424	Sea I/F	Registered Section 8 & 15 Decleration dec 2/18/00-7/18/01 Reserved dec 7/18/05
RADBAN CORPORATION & Daign (Class 11)	1,940,617	6/18/96 12/8/94	Registered Section 5 & 15 Declaration due 6/18/01-6/18/02 Reserved due 6/18/06
RADIANI CORPORATION A. Delge (Clear I)	2,080, 562	1845/1 1895/	Registered Section 8 & 15 Destruction des 1/22/02-1/22/03 Reserved Day 1/22/07 Assignment meanted 4/8/96 Roselframe: 1516/07/93

5-

200

STATUS	Registered Reserved duc 8/24/02 To be attendonted.	Registered Renormal due \$7,2005	Registered Section # 15 Decimation due 2/28/2/28/0! Reserval due 2/28/05	Registered Section S. A. 15 Decknotion dec 202008-202001 Reserved dec 2/2805	Registered Section S. A. 15 Declemion dec 11/29-99 - 11/29/00 Reserved due 11/29/04	Registered Sestion & A. 15 Declaration dec 124599-124500 Reserval due 124504	Registered Amignment dated \$2296 recorded veCSPTO on \$1997 at Read(France 13900659 Reserved date 4710999	Shejdarod Shejina 8 A. 15 Declaration due 3729/94.3/29/99 Reserved due 3729/08
FILEBAECIK DATE	53/45/8	SWOCH	SCHECE.	SEMEZ	3648Z/11	12/694	<b>4181.7</b>	84/EZ/E
STRIAL/REGIS #	1,206, n.v7	1,355, 140	1,381,675	1,481,267	1,365, 127	1,366,269	1,335,181	1,740, 799
2677	RELATE (Class 9)	RULENASTER (Chee 9)	SPALMENDOT (Class 1)	SHAP-H-SHOOT (Chee 9)	STANDANDS & Design (Cles 1)	STANDANDS & Design (Cles 9)	SCRBATTENE (Cless 11)	TECHNOLOGY AT WORK (Cles 42)

9-1

5

A-1

2

STATUS	Application Pendings	Registered Renewed due 4/15/00
FILED/RICHE DATE	36/1/9	4/15/80
SERIAL/REGIS.#		1.133,011
MARK	TCMIS & Design (Clear 42)	WII4-1

(THU) 7. 30' 98 8:22/ST. 8:11/No. 4261911080 P 49

EPOM LETHAM & WATKINS #0

# STATE OF TEXAS TRADEMARKS

June 6, 1998

MARK	SERIAL/REGIS. F	MLEDARGCIS DATE	STATUS
CHARM	45014	SWIZ9	Registered Reserved 1/25/95 Reserved due 6/21/05
RADIAN	41594	3.2/6.3	Registered Reserved 12992 Reserved due 3/3/03

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS
June 6, 1998

ARREST CONTRACTOR	STRIALARCH	FILEDIREGIS DATE	STATUS
CHARK	151621/97	1,050 A	Application proceeding with ferrign esseciate
ij			
Herica	1590000	2/25/87	Application proceeding with femiges ameriate
3 2 3	97.024.30	30597	Application proceeding with theeign amounte
32	RAPTCSORR29	2/1987	Application proceeding with funds needed: Availing stem. by Indian Trademack Office (sites about 3 years)
EADEAN Agender (Chen?)	2AIS. 235	5647.71	Application proceeding with funds, essentials Of action requested change of description. Assignment to Radion International LLC filed has 4, 1996
EADIAN BITERWATTOWAL Amenda	72163	18CZ18	Response to AIPO Report No. 1 des 2/1979
PADIAN PATERNATIONAL & Design	742162	TWEETA	Response to AIPO Report No. 1 des 2/19/79
(Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 41 and 42)			

FEOM LATHAM & WATKINS

~
٢

MARKCOONTRY	SERIALREGA	FILSD/REGIS, DATE	STATUS
EADIAN BATHERAATIONAL Austria (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 36, 37, 48, 61 and 42)	AM 4745/97	8/29/37	Application proceeding with foreign menciate
EADWN ENTHRACATIONAL & Design Anatio (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 36, 37, 48, 41 and 42)	AM 474697	R-29/57	Application proceeding with foreign associate
EADIAN BATEERAATIONAL Assabajan (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 37490, 41 and 42)	(JSC): 16	70250T	Application proceeding with foreign associate
EADIAN BATERNATIONAL & Design Amelician (Clem 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 37949, 41 and 42)	87. <b>22</b> 7/8	10257T	Application proceeding with fibreign moneinto
PATERIANTONAL COM 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 48, 41 and 43) Bendum (The Nethermy)	896.796	Tes <b>e</b> tit	Application proceeding with foreign exercises
EADIAN  SATESBANTONAL  (Class I. S. & and AZ)  Bundar (The Netherland)  Ballian & Lementony)	эсусь.	104.497	Application proceeding with fincign emercials

MARKCOUNTRY	SERALRIGA	PLEDRECK DATE	STATUS
RADIAN RITHENATIONAL & Design (Clear 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40, 41 and 42) Panadan	185.897	18M21	Application proceeding with foreign secretarity
RADIAN RITERIATIONAL & Daries (Clas 1, 9, and 42) Bender	S COVERNA	101477	Application proceeding with foreign associate
RADIAN INTERNATIONAL Canada (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 3748, 41 and 42)	852, 208	1646D1	Application proceeding with foreign searches
RADAN INTERPATIONAL & Design Cample (Clea 1, 7.9, 11, 37, 3749, 41 and 42)	452, 279	779497	Application proceeding with fereign associate
BATTERNATIONAL Other (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 49 41 and 42)	391 340/507.135 391 341/507.136 391 340/507.138 391 340/507.138 391 340/507.139 391 346/507.141 391 340/507.141	ગલ્ઝા	Reserved date 3/14/04

MARIZOUNTRY	SERIAL/REC#	FILEDARGES DATE	STATUS
RADIAN BATERNATIONAL & Design Chie (Cless 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 49, 41 and 42)	391 348/587 143 391 349/587 145 391 351/587 146 391 352/587 147 391 354/587 148 391 354/587 148	3V MAY	Reported. Reservat due 3/16/08
EADMN WITECHATICHAL I lang fong (Clea 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 48, 41 and 42)	97 15546 97 15547 97 15548 97 15549	10/29/97	Application proceeding with foreign smooists
RADMAN BATHERDAATONAL A Design 1 lang Kong Com 1, 7, 9, 11, 77, 44, 11, 429	97 15550 97 15551 97 15552 97 15553	10795704	Application pending with foreign associate
BATHONATIONAL India		TV-ACLA	Application proceeding with foreign concepts. Feet official report expected August 2000 (Genter mark regimelers not realists to hells- Cl. 37, 45, 43 and Q count to find.
EADGAN BOTTERNANTICHAL and Danies Eadle (Chem 1, 7,9 and 11)	742038 742039 742048 76204 I		Application proceeding with femiges amorbits.  First official report expected August 2000  Genies and registrates and emblish to halfs - Cl. 35, 46, 41 and 42 committee flesh
EADWN BITHEOWATICHAL Baby (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40, 41 and 42)	RAE7C005105	TAKZOI	Application proceeding with breign emotion (Apprex. 3 years for mark to be formally examined and registered)

(THU) 7. 30' 98 8:23/ST. 8:11/NO. 4261911080 P 54

SHINTAM & WARTAL MOET

MARK/COUNTRY	Serial/Reg #	FILEDAEGIS DATE	STATUS
RADIAN BYTERNATIONAL & Design Rady (Cless 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40, 41 and 42)	RAPPICENSIOS	NV23/97	Application proceeding with faceless associate (Apprex. 3 years for ments to be formally examined and registered)
RADKAN BYTPENATIONAL South Kons (Korcan Cleas 18, 34, 38, 39 and 112)	97-41701 97-41703 97-41703 97-12388	<b>781</b> 18	Application proceeding with foreign associate
AADAN BATHERAATIONAL A Design South Keess (Komm Cless 14, 34, 34, 39 and 113)	97-41705 97-41705 97-41708 97-112389	T#11%	Application proceeding with foreign amociate
BATHERATIONAL Memins (Cles 1,7,911,37,48, 41 and 42)	315,043/568.576 315,044/568.577 315,045/573.575 315,046/568.578 315,048.579 315,048.580	11/24/97	Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37 & 41 registered 11/2497 Application for Class 40 & 42 proceeding with foreign associate
DATERNATIONAL  & Design  Abesign  Mexico (Cles 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40, 41 and 42)			Application proceeding with flatign statesists

5.5

(THT) 7. 30' 98 8:24/ST. 8:11/NO. 4261911080 P 55

EFOM TELHEM & MELKINS

STATUS	Application proceeding with foreign associate	Application proceeding with foreign ensociate	Application proceeding with foreign associate	Applicative proceeding with fortige enemaints	Application proceeding with femilier emociate
FILED/REGIS DATE	1648118	<i>16</i> 6176	<i>16</i> 7706	16457	<i>1657.</i> 8
SERIAL/REG#	63.940	1961.9	12.457	12,458	22 1445 22 1446 22 1446 22 1448 23 1448 23 1450 24 1450
MARICCOUNTRY	PADIAN INTERNATIONAL Meruco (Cambiana Zona) (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40. 41 and 40)	AVDAN  BYTEZHA TOHAL  A Design  Memory  (Combined Zone)  (Class I, 7, 9, 11, 37, 49, 41 and 42)	EADMAN DATEDMATIONAL Member (Temples Zent) (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 48, 41 and 42)	EADEAN BATTERNATIONAL & Design Menters (Tengine Zent) (Clean 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40,	EADIAN SATISDAATOOML New Zealand (Class I. 7, 9 I.), 37, 40, 41 and 43)

(THU) 7. 30' 98 8:24/ST. 8:11/No. 4261911080 P 56

EFOM TATHAM & WATKINS

0#

MARICCOUNTRY	SERIAL/REG#	PLEOREGIS DATI	STATUS
RADIAN BYTERNATIONAL & Duige New Zoshed (Clee 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 48, 41 and 42)	28 1452 28 1453 28 1455 28 1456 28 1457 28 1459	195 <u>0</u> 1	Application proceeding with foreign associate
EADMA INTERNATIONAL Russin (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40 41 and 42)	97711 tox	1785 <u>511</u>	Application proceeding with foreign associate (Examination in approximately 14 months)
EADBAN BITTETRANTIONAL A Disepa Russia (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40,	97711167	resen	Application personaling with Euclys sessorists (Eisensination in approximately 14 months)
RADAN INTERNATIONAL Fegine			Application presceding with foreign executar. No POA sequined. Would like copy of UK filing, if any - deserted pressurable in Shappore.
BADIAN BITERNATORAL Spein			Application prescoting with theign amounts. Awaling POA from foreign amounts (POA per dass)
EADMN NTECATIONAL Tains (Che I, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40, 41 and 42)	86045731 86045732 86045733 86045334 86045335 86045335	. ·	Application proceeding with foreign execolate

7

MARKADOMETRY	SERIALMEGA	PILEDARGES DATE	STATUS
RADDAN BATERDANTICHAL & Design Testona (Closs 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40,	86645319 86645340 86645340 86645342 8665438 8453438 8453438	<b>1406</b>	Applications proceeding with foreign associate
EADDAN BATTERNATTONAL Underline (Clear 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 48, 41 and 42)	MB (RU) 9700A671.3	L&LZ71	Application proceeding with foreign ampoints
EADIAN BATHERNATIONAL A Design Underline (Class 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40,	MAS GU 9700H672.3	LS/LT#	Application preceding with fereign serveiate
EADMAN  BATERDATTONAL  Veneral  (Clean 1, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40, 41 and 42)	97421792 97421793 97421794 97421796 97421796 97421798	LALZOI	Application precoeffing with facign amociate
PADMAN BATERDANTEDNAL A Dunge Vermente (Class I, 7, 9, 11, 37, 40, 41 and 42)	97-02 (400) 97-02 (400) 97-02 (400) 97-02 (400) 97-02 (400)	T&175701	Application proceeding with foreign seconds

•

Sequency S13.04  Sequency S14.04  Sequency S14.04  397 18 102107  T15.7	MARKATOMETRY	SERIAL/REG#	PILEDARGE DATE	STATUS
2147131 103977 2147131 103977 397 18 746 1179.7 102187 729.7 1 1451622 102187 729.7 1 1451622 102187 729.7 1 1451623 103185 729.7 1 1451628 117188 7466261 117188 7466261 117188 7466267 117188	SORBATIONE Support (Class t)	ACARDIANS	MAKZAS	Assignment in pooces with foreign associate
2447131 102497  397 18 102167  284295  284295  TAS 162  T	SORBATIENE	KALPHAS.	OSZZYM	Renewal due 4/23/04 Assignment in process with foreign essociate
397 18 746 10.21/97 Registers 729.7 18 10.21/97 Registers 720.2 404 37(0.95 Registers	RADAM ITERNATIONAL United Kingdom		USOI	Application proceeding with foreign associate. Search reveals pessible conflict in Chares 41 and 42.
397 18 10.21/97 Required to 284395 14.27/95 Henced on 284395 14.27/95 Henced on 284395 14.27/95 Henced on 284395 17.31/96 Required to 284391 14.25/96 14.25/96 Required to 284391 14.25/96 Required to	Commy Commy Commy, 16)	397 18 746		Registered. Reserved due 4/34/97
1243955 10/1096 Remark of 10/1096 Analysis Remark of 10/1096 Remar	LAP (Design) Commany (Clear 9, 16)	397 IS 729.7	10/21/97	Registered Rescoved duc 4/30/97
204596 1/31/95 Entert Animals 1/31/95 Entert Animals 1/31/95 Entert Animals 1/31/95 Entert Animals 1/31/95 Entert	3.15 6.00 9.00	284595 TAG1622	\$6777.45 \$900(.00	8 3
1,642,489 8,26.97 Explain  5,6807 106.93 Replay  4,54,391 4,596 Replay  2,092,404 3/10.95 Replay	Species Control	224.596. Th40056.3	96/16/1 56/12/9	leaned on 1/31/96 Renaw 4/27/05 Anignment effective 2/19/97
454,391 106.93 Registration of the state of	ENDEAN Agenta	1,642,489	<i>1490</i> 3	:11
456,391 44596	Dender Bender 15, 37 41 and 42)	546807	10/6/93	Registered 106/93 Renew 106/83 Anigoment effective 4/2/97
3/10/95	EADIAN Canada (No Claum)	16£'957	4/5/96	
	BADIAN Germany Chae 9, 16 and 42)	2 092 404	3/10/95	Respiratored 3/10/95 Respiratored 52/31/02

6 - 0

EFOM TETHEM & WATKINS

RATKANE Mexico (Chea 1) RADIAN Mexico (Chea 9) RATIAN Mexico	476857 476858 476858 1524586	3/24/95 3/24/95 8/8/94 RAR/94	Registered 8-8-94 Assignment registered Registered 3/24/95 Kenjerment registered Registered 3/24/05 Assignment registered Assignment registered Registered 8/8-94 Registered 8/8-94 Registered 8/8-94 Registered 8/8-94 Registered 8/8-94 Registered 8/8-94
RADIAN Mexico (Clee 9) RADIAN Mexico	476858 476858 1524586	SCAPSA SCHOOL RABSA	And property of the control of the c
EATHAN Mexico	476858 490912 1524586	PG-B-S	piened S.O. signatural re- piened S.P.
	490912 1524386	RAFSA	Statement S.P.
EADAN Messe (ClearA2)	9857251		
LADBAN United Kingdom (Chana 42)		1,625,1	Registered 1/22/93 Renew 1/22/00 (and every 10 years thousafter) Ausignment registered
R-BDACK Committee (No Chemos)	714745 450,00%	\$641/11	Registered 11/17/95 Reserv 11/17/10
MEDAS Ubited Kingdon (Clean®)	1200151	SYNNS	Registered 2/12/92 Renew 1/13/99 Assignment registered
SORBATHENE . Automia (Clea !)	A629945	5/16/94	Registered \$716/94 Reacou \$716/01 Assignment officient 1/12/98
SOEBATHENE Austein (Che 11)	996679V	<b>P69</b> 155	Registered 5/16/94 Renew 5/16/01 Amignment effective 1/12/98
SORBATHINE Americ (Clee 1 and 11)	AM 5304/18 124434	11/21/1 <b>21</b> 3/6/ <b>29</b>	Registered 3/16/89 Reserv 3/16/99 Assignment recorded 11/19/97

Tarry and

(LHn) 1 30, 88 8:52\21 8:11\/NO 4501611080 b 00

FROM LATHAM & WATTAL MORE

	_
(	ٺ

STATUS	Registered 11/14/88 Renser 11/14/98 Assignment recorded 10/16/97	Registered 10/19/90 Rensw 19/19/05 Amignoral recorded 11/14/97	Registered 7/20/90 Reserv 7/20/00 Assignment recorded 1/20/90	Registered 7/10/90 Reserv 7/10/00 Assignment recented 1/28/98	Registered 6/14/91 (Use sequired within 5 years of registration) Remov 6/14/01 Antigeneest God 9/24/97	Registered 11/20/90 Reserv 11/20/00 Assignment to process with foreign execute	Registered 11/25/88 Reserv 11/25/98 Assignment in process with foreign associate (on hold practing resolution of tex issue)	Registered 5/24/89 Reserve 11/15/94 Assignment reserved 2/20/98	Registered 11/14/08 Reserve 11/14/05 Assignment recorded 11/28/97	Registered   1/14/38 Remark   1/14/05 Assignment recorded   11/20/97
MLEDARGIS DATE	11/14/88	06-91/DI	06402/1	7/10/40	16/14/9	06:02:11	<b>11/25/88</b>	68/PC/S 58/51/11	171468	11/1488
SERVIACON	451146	374469	524032	523584	1 661/00%	Icrogra	1500377	1140194	A1364981	A)36982
MARICCOSPITEY	SCIRBATERNE Henden (Class) and (1)	SCREATIFORE Conset (No Chases)	SORBATIENE Chim (Pupies Begadie of Chim) (Cless I)	SORBATHENE China (Punjtos Republic of China) (China 11)	SORBATHENE Demost (Clean 2 and 11.)	SOCIATIONE Pulsed (Class 2 and 11)	SOPEATIEDE Ness (Che 1 and 11)	ACREATHENE Commany (Chee I)	SORBATHENE Gred Behile (Chee I)	SORBATFENE Great Brimin (Cless 11)

FEOM LATEINS & WAFTAL MOFF

	CODIAL/AFG.F	PILEBREGIS BATE	STATUS
SORBATHENE	4758477	16:90:01 11:30:00	Registered 10/16/91 Reserv 11/30/93 Audignment filed 11/10/97
ACREATIENE Legen	27M119	96/18/5	Regimened 9/31/96 Remove 5/3 MV6 Antigeneent field 1 1/4/97
SOUBATIENE Jeen Chest)	2705691	4/28/95	Regiment 4/28/95 Renew 4/28/15 Antiperson (Red   1/4/97
SOUBATHENE New Zonies (Cles I)	234864	96/21/6 ·	Registered 9/12/96 Remove 5/12/01 Assignment recorded 2/10/98
SORBATIFINE New Zoalend (Clea !!)	234865	9/12/94 9/12/96	Registered 9/12/96 Renew 5/12/01 Andgoment recorded 2/10/98
SORBATIENE Nermy (Cles 1)	192398	11/1648	Registers 12/28/99 Reserve 12/28/99 Analysescent recorded 10/30/97
SORBATHENE Such Kees (Clea 34)	88,25948 18641	TIVE CONTRACTOR	Registered 11/6799 Rearw 11/679 (nacural due between 11/7/36 & 11/679) Aurign as of 12/9/97
SORBATIFING Spain (Class II)	128069	19576	Registered 3/5/9   Remay 3/5/0   Audjurnment recorded June 1, 1998
SCREATHENE Swelch (Clea 1) and 11)	219352	11/2/90	Registered 11970 Respon 11/3/00 Amignment in percess with femige emonide
SORBATHENE Switzenber (Clear I and II)	367.788	11/14/88	Registrated 19798 Audgement registered 19798

0#

~	_
ζ	ر

STATUS	Registered 11/34/92 Renew 11/30/02 Amignment registered 4/2/97	Registered 7/21/94 Resew 7/21/84 Assignment registered 2/18/98	Registered 6/18/90 Espines 6/18/07 Anigment in process with ferrign as
FILED/RECES, DATE	11/30/92	7/21/94	6/18/90
SERIAL/REG#	\$19150	471570 <u>E</u>	HZHRV
MARKCOUNTRY	MIANUA Banchar (Class ) and 16)	XULARM Commany (Classes, 16 and 42)	XHARM United Kingdom (Class 09)

1206.5

FOREIGN MARKS HELD BY RELATED ENTITIES

June 6, 1998

ATE STATUS	GRANTED TO ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPLANT & PLANNING, S.L. ** Granted 106.92 Romer 106.02 Romer 106.02 (small pay corresponding tenns every 5 years to maintain registration - October 6, 1997)	NOTE: ORANTED TO ENVECONAEMT, TRANSPLANT & PLANTING. S.L. ** Orasid 4/494 Reasw 83402 (mail pay corresponding laxes every 5 years to maintain registration - August 3, 1997)
PLEDRECK DATE	, 249101 146111	P6979 769701
SERIALREG#	<b>18</b> 88.57	1583171
MARKCOUNTRY	Spain Spain (Class (Z)	PADIAN Spain (Class (2)

\*\* INVINCEMENT, TRANSPLANT & PLANNING, S.L. may hold other RADMAN-released marks

12256197

### COPYRIGHTS fune 6, 1998

THE SOF WORKS	REGISTRATION NUMBERS	ORIGINAL CLAIMANT	SYATUS
Congretes of Servers Schoolshid for Regulation Under Section 112 of The Clean Air Act (MANCT Standards)	TX 3-968-181	Radion Corporation	Assigned to R.G.L.C. 1025/94 Vol. 3298, Pages 115-117
Categories of Semme Scheduled for Regulation Under Senion 112 of The Class Air Aut (AMCT Standards)	TX 3-464-304	Radian Corporation	Amigned to RULC 1025/96 Vol. 3296, Pages 115-117
CIMINA Venien 7	TX 3-315-786	Radian Cerporetion	Assigned to RULC 10725/96 Vol. 3298, Pages 115-117
43-44 De salabais Barindon Labe	<b>1X 3-585-</b> 133	Radian Corposation	Assigned to RELLC 1975596 Vol. 3298, Pages 115-117
Regulated Air Politicans	TX 3-993-776	Radius Corporation	Assigned to RGLLC 10/25/96 Vel. 3296, Pages 115-117
Proposed NECL/Class I Impact Actors	TX 4-409-402	Radian Corposation	Assigned to RELIC 10/25/V6 Vol. 3294, Pages 115-117

12256197

FEOM LATHAM & MAHTAL MOET

~	
١	
正が	

	SEASONIA WOLLYGENIA	ORIGINAL CLAIMANT	STATUS
Hezarbus Organic NESHAP (HON) Tinselins	TX 4-867-678	Radian Corporation	Assigned to RULC 10/25/96 Vol. 3296, Pages 115-117
PSD Applicability and Requirements Chad	1X 3-187-929	Radian Cerporation	Assigned to RUI.C 1025596 Vel. 3298, 115-117
ED468**	TX 3-311-11(1	Radias Corporation	Anigned to RELC 10/25/96 Vol. 3298, 115-117
NESELAP (MACT STANDARDS) Projects with Regulatory Autices	TX 4450-473	Radian Cerporation	Assigned to RBLC 1025/96 Vol. 1290, 115-117
NESELAP (MACT STANDARDS) des by 1997	TX 4-422-090	Radian International LLC	
NESTAP (AAACT STANDARDS) Are by 2000	TX 4-422-072	Radian International LLC	
NESHAR (ALACT STANDARDS) Regulation Schooled for 1932 and 1994	TX 4-422-491	Radion Leternetional LL/C	
RCRA Conscins Action History	134-284-539	Region International LLC	
Total Chemical Mengement from Selection to Disposal		Radian International LLC	Cappingle application filted 11/12/97

# PATENT APPLICATIONS / REGISTRATIONS

TILL	SERIAL/REGIS.#	PILEDREGIS DATE	STATUS
Precess for Washermark Tendences	4,737,289	#12FB	Registered Amignment to Radian International LLC recorded at URPTO, Reel 8313 Frame 0479, 327/97
Perces for Washermaler Tembersh	4,790,940	12/13/88	Registered Anignment to Redien Internstiered I.L.C recorded a USPTO, Real 8313 Frame 0479, 327/97
Radio Assents Streeting System for Remately Determining Absorpheric Temperature Public	X122.885	6/16/72	Registered Assignment to Redice Internstines [LLC recorded at USETIO, Real 8313 Frame 0479, 327/97
Bio-Shury Receive System and Passes for Henselme Work Treatment	3233.9%	\$UV <b>T</b>	Registered Assignment to Rudine Internstiteral LLC recorded at USETTO, Real 8313 France 0479, 327/87
Mathed and Device Re-Datemining Manhapiral Populities	925   574	<b>6</b> 21/ <b>4</b>	Registered Assignment to Radine International LLC recorded at USPTO, Red 8313 Franc 0479, 327/97. Will allow to lapse per 3/31/96 latter of Klauber & Jackson.
Mades and Device for Determines     Participal   Paperdies	2357.785	10/25/94	Registered Assignment to Radios International LLC recorded at USPTO, Red 2313 Franc 0479, 327/97. Will allow to lapse per 3/31/98 letter of Klieder & Jackson
Agreement and Method for Bedesing No., CO and Hydrocurbon Emissions When Brankin General Peak	зут.	11/2895	Registered Assignment to Resine Internstituted SLC recorded at USPTO, Reel 8313 Prensc 6479, 327/97

TILL	SERMUREGIS. #	FILEDRECIS DATE	STATUS
Appenden and Method for Reducing Ma, CO and Hydroundon Emission When Bening General Park	5,407,347	56/81/7	Registered Assignment to Redies International LLC recorded at USFTO, Red 8313 Forms 6479, 3/27/97
Placed Amy Accords Automo System	5,579_884	95/17/9	Registered Assignment to Radias International LLC recorded at UKFTO, Real R313 Ferms 0479, 3/27/97
Attropheris Romats Seming Indonesis System	5,544,525	96/01/8	Registered Assignment to Radian International 13.C recorded at USETO, Real 8313 Frame 0479, 3/27/97
Improved Consist Collinear Antonna Design	3,600,338	LANZ	Registered Assignment to Radius International LLC recorded at USETO, Reel 2316 France 0037, 3/27/97
Mentod & System for Romesfeding Opensteering	79E.(SMA)	. L&6Z01	Previsional application Physics 10/2978
Separation of VOC's and Carbon Disable from Go. Streets	GOMES DOD	1691/11	Previsional application Explains 1 V 1478
Manufar Trademic (US.)	04/479,151	168179	James Pice paid 1/20/99 (eruning Patent) Anignment to Radion International LLC filed 1/20/98
Waterwise Technoni PCT)	PCTANNOS970 WP6/34130	96/L/11 96/0E/P	Storeh published 9/2076 Ch. II Demand filed 11/12/76
Waterster Treatment (Asperties)	P 96 at 02,400 (Memorit 336,356)	96/06/1	Application proceeding with funcing associate Office action sequence (field 3497). File examination request by 4/30/99
Washing Trained (Australia)	571RJV96	1690/11	Application proceeding with foreign emerique File exemination request frormal or modified) by 4710/96

`. Œ

72961977

SNINTAW & MARTAL MORE

TILE	SERIAL/REGIS #	FILLD/REGIS DATE	STATUS
Wadewater Tendencel (Consults)	2102121	<b>LG/N</b> E/OI	Application proceeding with foreign associate 10/30/97 requested only into Canadian Natl. Place Amenity due 4/30/98
Washings Trademic (Chib)	938-938	96/06/74	Application proceeding with foreign associate 10/17/97 - foreign associate requested copy of patent belonging to same family mentioned in search reports (repplied?)
Washwater Tendenced (Admins)	9708420	<i>L6</i> /16/01	Application proceeding with foreign specials Fied Ch. B application 12/297 - foreign samples requested Power of Alternay (supplied?)
Washington Trustment (Theffierd)	%H0	96/0079	Application proceeding with foreign amounts. The cammination request by 7/30002, but after parted otherwhere.
Washingto Treatment (Vermeth)	714-96	4/30/96	Application proceeding with facility associate (so correspondence since 8/2/95)
Shellony Readon System & Praces for Hamadons Water Treatment (Carada)	2102121 1 <b>2906</b> 13	9/24/9/2 5/13/94	Amigned to RELIC
He Stury Section Spites & Proces for Handam Wate Tentenni (SFO)	<b>93906.</b> 337.6	92492 1126.97	Gented, proceeding with Belgium, Donnart. France, Germany, UK, Indy, Netherlands A Spain Analysed to RILLC
Bis-Shury Renation System & Present for Homodoms Where Tendenced (Agens)	05-306951	92492	Application proceeding Assignment in progress
He-Stary Remains System & Presest for Homeleas Wate Trestment (Atrains)	925734 112793	10/6/92	Assignment in progress Agent leafrected to checkes 498

(THU) 7. 30' 98 8:27/ST. 8:11/No. 4261911080 P 69

FROM LATHAM & WATTING

0#

mr	Stria uregis. #	PILED/RUGIS DATE	STATUS
Apparatus & Method for Reducing NOx. CO & Hydromytex Estimates When Haming Gascous Forts (Bux3)	P194074R4-4	7/12/94	Assignment in program. Agent instructed to abundon 4.9%
Apparatus & Method for Reducing NOr. CO & Updaconton Emissions When Berring George Fook (Consts)	2167320	<b>7</b> 42.44	Anigned to Radion International LLC
Appendes & Method for Reducing NOx. CO & Hydrometer Emissions When Eprolog General Feels (Chile)	1014-94	7/13/9A	Assignment in progress Agant instructed to abandon 4/94
Appundent Method for Reducing NOs. CO & Hydroundens Emissions When Burning Occorse Peach (SPO)	<b>\$492.</b> 3414	7/12/94	Anigned to Redim International LLC
Agentes & Marked for Barbaing NOs. CO & Hydramites Emission When Smaing Geome Foots Station)	945483	7/18/94	Assignment is progress. Agant instructed to abandon 4/98
Appenden & Medical for Restoring NOx. CO & Hydrometers Emissions When Emissy General Forts (Tolons)	R3162347 B724R3	347794 284 <u>0</u> 5111	Assigned to Radian International LLC Agent instructed to absolve 4/98
Appendix & Mathed for Reducing NOx. CO & Hydrocurbon Emissions When Emissy General Port (Necessity)	M-400M	M6811/L	Assignment in progress Agent instructed to abandon 493

TITLE	SERMUREGIS.#	FILEDRECES BATE	STATUS
Controlling Emissions Bon Oycol Debydonion (Consel)	2162575	5/5/84	Assigned to Retine International LLC
Controlling Statistican from Object Dobydentes (Mentes)	\$4134S	Mess	Assignment in progress
Controlling Emissions from Open Dabydaden (Venezants)	N3/84	59994	Assignment in progress Agent instructed to abundon 4/98
Phased Array Acetatic Antenna System (2FO)	95929421	\$99.0	Anigood to Radion International LLC
Agenties & Method for Reducing NOs. A Hydrouchen Emissions Wien Bussing General Park (Australia)	2.164995	47695	Assigned to Radian Intornational LLC
Agrantia & Maked for Reducing NOs. A Hydrondon Emission Was Desiry Gerone Path (Committy)	2188778	\$6927	Assigned to Radion International U.C.
Agreemen & Michael for Rodering NOx. & Hydrocyton Eccinions When Housing Consens Pade (670)	959176AS	\$6927	Assigned to Redien Submericand LLC
Agrants & Medeed for Reducing NOx & Hydroundern Emissions When Persing Commes Person (Menion)	956152	\$6907	Automent is progres Agent instructed to abundon 4/96

10072

EFON LATHAM & WATKINS

TITLE	SERIAL/REGIS #	FILEDREGIS DATE	STATUS
Appendus & Method for Todoning NOx & Elythecarbon Ensistent When Deming Concess Park (Telens)	4310247 AOI	P62118	Amigned to Radian International LLC Agent instructed to abundon 4/98
Digitally Controlled Pulse Stapes Design for Pulsed Bader Systems & Boder Wind Profiless (PCT)	PCTA 89704430 WD 97/35210	1720-97 178-5-97	Assigned to Radian International LLC Entered into the US national phase on 11/20/97

## DEI / AWD TECHNOLOGIES PATENTS June 6, 1998

TULE	SERIAL/RIGIS.#	FILEDARGCIS. DATE	STATUS
Sed and Communicates Remodission System	4,996,654	06/07/81	Registered Penifing Amigmnent Naintanance for paid 4/11/94
Soil and Germademics Remediation System	PEG-9948 P	<b>687</b> 11/L	Registered Pending Assignment Maintanance (for paid 17797

11286 [17]

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT

Each of the undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of July \_\_\_, 1998 (the "Agreement"), made by the Grantors parties thereto for the benefit of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative Agent. Each of the undersigned agrees for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders as follows:

- 9. Such of the undersigned will be bound by the terms of the Agreement and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to the undersigned.
- 10. Such of the undersigned will notify the Administrative Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the following events described in Section 5.7(a) of the Agreement.
- 11. The terms of Section 6.3(c) of the Agreement shall apply to it, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) of the Agreement.

NAMES OF ISSUERS

By\_\_\_\_\_\_Name:
 Title:

Address for Notices:

Fax:

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of, 199_, made by
a corporation (the "Additional
Grantor"), in favor of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as administrative agent (in such
capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions (the
"Lenders") parties to the Credit Agreement referred to below. All capitalized terms not
defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in such Credit Agreement.
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, Dames & Moore Group (the "Borrower"), the Lenders,
, as Documentation Agent,, as Syndication Agent, and the
Administrative Agent have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of
, 1998 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time
to time, the " <u>Credit Agreement</u> ");
WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and
certain of its Affiliates (other than the Additional Grantor) have entered into the Guarantee
and Collateral Agreement, dated as of, 1998 (as amended,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral
Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders;
WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement requires the Additional Grantor to become a
party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the Additional Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this
Assumption Agreement in order to become a party to the Guarantee and Collateral
Agreement;
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:
1. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. By executing and delivering this
Assumption Agreement, the Additional Grantor, as provided in Section 8.15 of the Guarantee
and Collateral Agreement, hereby becomes a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement
as a Grantor thereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a
Grantor and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all
obligations and liabilities of a Grantor thereunder. The information set forth in Annex 1-A
hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in the Schedules to the Guarantee and

Collateral Agreement. The Additional Grantor hereby represents and warrants that each of the representations and warranties contained in Section 4 of the Guarantee and Collateral

015571\0309\02316\987UKR2R.GUA

Agreement is true and correct in all material respects on and as the date hereof (after giving effect to this Assumption Agreement) as if made on and as of such date.

2. Governing Law. THIS ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH. THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assumption Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

[ADDITIONAL GRANTOR]

By:	 		
Name:			
Title:			

### Annex 1-A to Assumption Agreement

Supplement to Schedule 1	
Supplement to Schedule 2	
Supplement to Schedule 3	
Supplement to Schedule 4	-
Supplement to Schedule 5	
Supplement to Schedule 6	
Supplement to Schedule 7	
Supplement to Schedule 8	

**RECORDED: 12/09/1998**